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The financial statements are those of RSHL, for the six months ended 31 December 2024, and were authorised for issue by the
Board of Directors on  28 February 2025.

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been applied
consistently throughout the period.

Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of RSHL have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2002,
and the Companies Act 1993, which include the requirement to comply with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice (NZ GAAP). 

These financial statements and service performance information have been prepared in accordance with and comply with PBE
Standards RDR. RSHL is eligible and has elected to apply the PBE Standards RDR because its expenses are less than $30 million
and it does not have public accountability as defined by XRB A1 Application of the Accounting Standards Framework.

Presentation Currency and Rounding

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars (NZ dollars) and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Significant accounting policies are included in the notes to which they relate. Significant accounting policies that do not relate to
a specific note are outlined below.

Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency transactions (including those for which forward foreign exchange contracts are held) are translated into NZ$
(the functional currency) using the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting
from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in surplus or deficit.

Goods and Services Tax

Items in the financial statements are stated exclusive of goods and services tax (GST), except for receivables and payables, which
are stated on a GST-inclusive basis. Where GST is not recoverable as input tax, it is recognised as part of the related asset or
expense. 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) is included as part of receivables
or payables in the Statement of Financial Position. 

The net GST paid to or received from the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is classified as an
operating cash flow in the Statement of Cash Flows. Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

In preparing these financial statements, estimates and assumption have been made concerning the future. These estimates and
assumptions may differ from the subsequent actual results. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based
on historical experience and other factors, including expectations or future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances.
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Additional Disclosure

The companies Act 1993 requires disclosure of the amount of the donations, audit fees, fees for other services from the auditor,
and the number of employees of the company who received remuneration and other benefits above $100,000 per annum, in
brackets of $10,000.

At 31 December 2024 13 staff members were employed by RSHL (30 June 2024: 11, 31 December 2023: 10).

 Remuneration Bracket  31 Dec 2024 30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2023

 Up to 100,000  5  5  4

 100,000 - 110,000   0  0  0

 110,000 - 120,000  0  0  0

 120,000 - 130,000  0  0  0

 130,000 - 140,000   0  1  1

 140,000 - 150,000  3  1  0

 150,000 - 160,000  1  1  2

 160,000 - 170,000  1  1  0

 170,000 - 180,000  0  0  0

 180,000 - 190,000  1  0 1

 190,000 - 200,000  0  1 0 

 200,000 - 210,000  2  1 2

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Fees to Auditors
Fees to Audit NZ for audit of the financial statements and performance
information - 12,821 70,030 56,112

Fees to Audit NZ for other services 7,697 1,838 - 23,484

Total Fees to Auditors 7,697 14,659 70,030 79,596

Donations made in the period: $210 (last year: none).

2. Revenue

Accounting Policy

The specific accounting policies for significant revenue items are explained below:

Revenue is recognised depending on whether the revenue is from exchange or non-exchange transactions. 

Exchange Revenue

Exchange revenue from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the services. 
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Other Revenue

Other Revenue includes Consulting Services, and Council Specific Funding  (for software and subscriptions). RSHL recognises
revenue from these services in proportion to the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date. The stage of
completion is assessed based on the work performed or the stage of completion of the subscription period.

Investment Revenue

Interest revenue is recorded as it is earned.

Non-Exchange Revenue
Non-exchange revenue is recognised  when it becomes receivable, unless there is a substantive use or return condition attached
to the funding for non-performance. If there is a substantive use or return condition, revenue is deferred and recognised as
revenue only upon satisfying the condition of the funding. 

Non-exchange transactions are those where RSHL receives value from another entity (e.g. cash or other assets) without giving
approximately equal value in exchange.  Inflows of resources from non-exchange transactions, other than services in-kind, that
meet the definition of an asset are recognised as an asset only when:

• It is probable that RSHL will receive an inflow of economic benefits or service potential; and
• The fair value of can be measured reliably.
Inflows of resources from non-exchange transactions that are recognised as assets are recognised as non-exchange revenue, to
the extent that a liability is not recognised in respect to the same inflow.

Liabilities are recognised in relation to inflows of resources from non-exchange transactions when there is a resulting present
obligation as a result of the non-exchange transactions, where both:

• It is probable that an outflow of resources embodying future economic benefit or service potential will be required to
settle the obligation, and

• The amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Members Contributions and Regional Sector Shared Services
The revenue from Members Contributions and Regional Sector Shared Services is all regarded as non-exchange revenue and
recognised when it becomes receivable as there is no economic consequences of delivery outlined in the agreements.

Refer Statement of Service Performance (page 5) for further details of all revenue-generating Activities.

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Members Contributions
Members Contributions as per SOI

IRIS NextGen Programme 2,116,627 2,500,366 4,196,011 5,043,554

IRIS Programme - 468,652 438,639 937,305

Public Transport Ticketing Programme Revenue 200,163 - - -
Total Members Contributions as per SOI 2,316,789 2,969,018 4,634,650 5,980,859

Total Members Contributions 2,316,789 2,969,018 4,634,650 5,980,859

Members contributions include $2,225,110 income from the shareholder councils in 6 months to 31 December 2024 as described
in note 14. Members contributions from non-shareholder councils total $91,679.
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31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Other Income
Consulting Services - 134,943 - 146,003

Recovery of Other Direct Software Expenses 37,213 47,744 68,363 96,153

Total Other Income 37,213 182,687 68,363 242,157

3. Expenses

Accounting Policy

Expenditure is recognised on an accrual basis when the service was provided, or the goods received. Costs associated with
maintaining the IRIS software suite are recognised as an expense when incurred. 

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Administration Expenses
Accounting & Technical Support 46,782 65,923 79,640 112,886

Administration Costs 7,999 6,939 4,000 13,539

Bank Fees 273 207 400 452

Insurance 4,695 3,270 4,500 3,270

Total Administration Expenses 59,749 76,339 88,540 130,147

4. Personnel Costs

Accounting Policy

Salaries and wages

Salaries and wages are recognised as an expense as employees provide services.

Superannuation schemes - defined contribution schemes

Employer contributions to Kiwisaver are accounted for as defined contribution superannuation schemes and are expensed in
the surplus or deficit as incurred.
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31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

5. Personnel Costs
Salaries and wages 705,912 602,695 1,834,450 1,247,939

Council staff seconded to RSHL 152,545 3,626 - 30,116

Defined contribution plan employer contributions 21,395 17,034 - 35,898

Increase/(decrease) in employee entitlements 47,222 35,578 - 31,608

ACC Levies 1,155 569 - 569

Staff Training - 10,157 7,500 10,157

Staff Costs 4,495 3,605 - 3,605

Total Personnel Costs 932,725 673,264 1,841,950 1,359,892

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Accounting Policy

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, on demand or call deposits, and other short-term investments with original
maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts.

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Cash and cash equivalents
Business Online Saver 3,686,002 286,600 - 2,532,644

Current Account 558,298 5,678,009 1,852,047

Credit Card - Mark Donnelly 51 (1,547) - (1,728)

Credit Cards - Go To Pay (1,004) - - -

Total Cash and cash equivalents 4,243,347 5,963,061 4,382,962

7. Receivables

Accounting Policy

Short-term receivables are recorded at the amount owed, less an allowance for credit losses. RSHL applies the simplified
expected credit loss model of recognising lifetime expected credit losses for receivables.  

In measuring expected credit losses, short-term receivables have been assessed on a collective basis as they possess shared
credit risk characteristics. They have been grouped based on the days past due. 

Short-term receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectations of recovery. Indicators that there is no
reasonable expectations of recovery include the debtor being in liquidation or the receivable being more than one year overdue. 

133,699

133,699
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31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Receivables and Prepayments
Accounts Receivable 177,590 110,738 - 2,072,414

Prepayments 35,157 33,482 - -

Total Receivables and Prepayments 212,747 144,221 - 2,072,414

8. Property, Plant and Equipment

Accounting Policy

Property, plant and equipment consists of the following asset classes: Computer Hardware. 

All asset classes are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. 

Individual assets, or group of assets, are capitalised if their cost is greater than $5,000.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant, and equipment, other than land, at rates that will write off
the cost (or valuation) of the assets to their estimated residual values over their useful lives. The useful lives and associated
depreciation rates of major classes of property, plant, and equipment have been estimated as follows:

The useful life and associated depreciation rate for computer hardware is between 50% and 67%.

The residual value and useful life of an asset is reviewed, and adjusted if applicable, at each balance date.

Impairment and Impairment Reversals (Cash-Generating Assets)

Property, plant, and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
carrying amount might not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying
amount exceeds its recoverable service amount. The recoverable service amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs
to sell and value in use.

Value in use is determined using an approach based on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, a restoration cost
approach, or a service units approach. The most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature of
the impairment and availability of information.

If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount, the asset is regarded as impaired and the carrying amount
is written down to its recoverable amount. For revalued assets, the impairment loss is recognised in other comprehensive
revenue and expense and decreases the revaluation reserve for that class of asset. Where that results in a debit balance in the
revaluation reserve, the balance is recognised in surplus or deficit.

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the total impairment loss is recognised in depreciation and amortisation expense in
the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

The reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset is recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expense and increases
the asset revaluation reserve for that class of asset. However, to the extent that an impairment loss for that class of asset was
previously recognised in surplus or deficit, a reversal of an impairment loss is also recognised in surplus or deficit.

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in depreciation and amortisation
expense in the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.
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   Computer Hardware  Total

 Balance as at 1 July 2024  5,881  5,881

 Additions  3,633  3,633

 Disposals (net accumulated depreciation)  -  -

 Depreciation Expense  (2,170)  (2,170)

 Balance as at 31 December 2024 7,344  7,344

     

 Balance as at 1 July 2023  11,257  11,257

 Additions    4,347 4,347

 Disposals (net of accumulated depreciation)  -  -

 Depreciation Expense (6,292) (6,292)

 Balance as at 30 June 2024 5,881 5,881

9. Intangible Assets

Accounting Policy

Software acquisition and development

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific
software. 

Costs that are directly associated with the development of software for internal use are recognised as an intangible asset. Direct
costs include the costs of services, software development, employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. 

From the 2020-21 year all IRIS development is now treated as operating expenses (previously recognised as property, plant and
equipment). All determined IRIS development that will not enhance the asset that was previously recognised as property, plant
and equipment has now been expensed in the year.

Staff training costs are recognised as an expense when incurred. 

Costs associated with maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense when incurred. 

Costs of software updates or upgrades are capitalised only when they increase the usefulness or value of the software. Costs
associated with development and maintenance of the RSHL website are recognised as an expense when incurred.

Amortisation

The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life. Amortisation
begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the date that the asset is derecognised. The amortisation charge for each
financial year is recognised in surplus or deficit.

The useful lives and associated amortisation rates of major classes of intangible assets have been estimated as follows: 

Acquired computer software 10 years 10% 

Internally developed computer software 10 years 10%
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Where software in this category is replaced, upgraded or determined by RSHL to be of no further operational benefit, a change in
value will be recognised through the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. This change in value will be the
difference between the carrying value of the original item and its fair value.

Cash-generating assets and non-cash generating assets are distinguished by whether or not the primary objective of holding the
assets is to generate a commercial return. RSHL has assessed that it has no non-cash-generating assets.

Impairment and Impairment Reversals (Cash-Generating Assets)

Intangible assets subsequently measured at cost that have an indefinite useful life, or are not yet available for use, are tested
annually for impairment, irrespective of whether there is any indicator of impairment. 

For further details, refer to the policy for impairment of property, plant, and equipment in Note 6. The same approach applies to
the impairment of intangible assets.

Under International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) 31 and 26 the management of RSHL is required to
consider whether there is an impairment to the suite of intangible assets.

RSHL has considered the external and internal sources of information under IPSAS 26 and considers it likely that on or about
30 June 2027 the current IRIS software platform and attendant e-learning software will be discontinued with no residual value.
On this consideration the current IRIS asset and attendant e-learning software has been impaired in 2021 and then further
impaired in 2022, but with no further impairment identified in 2023 or 2024.
Therefore all impaired software assets will be amortised on a straight-line basis at variable rates so as to have a nil residual value
on 30 June 2027 (no change since last year).

All assets that will not be impacted by impairment will continue to be amortised on a straight-line basis at 10% and have no
residual value on 30 June 2027.
The impairment adjustment from the 2021 and the 2022 years will form part of the amortisation expense until 30 June 2027 in
the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

  Brand Design &
Development

 E-Learning
Software

 IRIS Software
Intellectual Property

 Total

Balance as at 1 July 2024  8,905  13,460 1,078,537 1,100,902

 Additions  -  -  -  -

 Disposals (net accumulated
amortisation)

 -  -  -  -

 Amortisation Expense  -  (2,245)    (220,311)  (224,726)

Balance as at 31 December
2024

8,905  11,215    858,226  878,346

         

 Balance as at 1 July 2023  8,905 17,951  1,574,603 1,601,459

 Additions  -  -  -  8,905

 Disposals (net of
accumulated amortisation)

 -  -  -  -

Amortisation Expense  -   (4,491)   (496,066))  (500,557)

Balance as at 30 June 2024  8,905  13,460  1,078,537 1,100,902

 At 31 December 2024 the work in progress value of the IRIS Asset is $Nil. The work in progress written off has been included in
other direct software expenses.(30 June 2024: Nil). 

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025

Council Agenda 25 June 2025 - MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1073



Notes to the Financial Statements | Tuhinga Āpiti ki Te Ngā Tauākī Pūtea

Six Month Report to Shareholders - Pūrongo mō te Tau Haurua Regional Software Holdings Limited                                                                                                    Page 36 of 40

The impairment adjustment of E-Learning Software and IRIS Software Intellectual Property from the 2022 year will form part of
the accelerated amortisation expense until 30 June 2027.

10. Payables and Deferred Revenue

Short term payables are measured at the amount payable.

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Payables and Deferred Revenue
Accounts Payable 588,754 866,449 - 1,774,612

Accrued Expenses 514,952 - - 495,701

Income Received in Advance 35,156 33,482 - -

Total Payables and Deferred Revenue 1,138,862 899,932 - 2,270,313

11. Employee Entitlements

Accounting Policy

Employee entitlements that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which
the employees provide the related service are measured based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include
salaries and wages accrued up to balance date, and annual leave earned to but not yet taken at balance date.

Annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months of balance date are classified as a current liability.

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Employee Entitlements
Wages Payable 43,596 23,783 - 26,054

Leave Liability 87,211 63,772 - 57,531

Total Employee Entitlements 130,807 87,555 - 83,585

12. Income Tax

Accounting Policy

Income tax expense includes components relating to current tax and deferred tax, and is calculated using tax rates and tax laws
that have been enacted or substantively enacted at balance date.

Current tax is the income tax payable based on the taxable profit for the current year, plus any adjustments to income tax
payable in respect of prior years.

Deferred tax is the amount of income tax payable or recoverable in future periods in respect of temporary differences and
unused tax losses. Temporary differences are differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial
statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.
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Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the
extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences or tax losses
can be utilised.

Deferred tax is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial
recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.

Current and deferred tax is recognised against the profit or loss for the period, except to the extent that it relates to items
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Income tax for the 6 months to 31 December 2024 has not been accounted for in this report, and will be included in the annual
report for the year ended 30 June 2025.

13. Equity

Accounting Policy

Equity is measured as the difference between total assets and total labilities. Equity is disaggregated and classified as
contributed capital and accumulated surplus.

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Equity
Contributed Capital

Balance at 1 July 5,149,150 5,149,150 5,149,150 5,149,150

Capital Contribution - - - -
Balance at end of period 5,149,150 5,149,150 5,149,150 5,149,150

Accumulated Surplus
Balance at 1 July (35,131) 1,605,575 (2,892,727) 1,605,575

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (945,622) (747,734) (880,429) (1,640,706)
Balance at end of period (980,753) 857,841 (3,773,156) (35,131)

Total Equity 4,168,397 6,006,991 1,375,994 5,114,019

14. Contingent Liabilities and Guarantees

There are no contingent liabilities or guarantees as at 31 December 2024 (Last year - nil). 
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15. Related party transactions

Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are within a normal supplier or
client/recipient relationship on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect RSHL 
would have adopted in dealing with the party at arm's length in the same circumstances.

Related Party Transactions Significant to RSHL Requiring Disclosure (excluding GST):

Shareholder  31 DEC 2024
(UNAUDITED)

 30 JUNE 2024
(AUDITED)

31 DEC 2023
(UNAUDITED)

Description of Services

Waikato Regional
Council

   1,517  - - Reimbursement for travel booked by
WRC on behalf of RSHL

Waikato Regional
Council

14,000  - - Transitional funding for the National
River Quality Network

Horizons Regional
Council

-  8,236  - Reimbursement for staff member
seconded to IRIS NextGen

Taranaki Regional
Council

 37,628  19,980 - Reimbursement for 2 staff members
seconded to the IRIS NextGen
project

Taranaki Regional
Council  

 7,000  -  - Transitional funding for the National
River Quality Network

Gisborne District
Council

 500,000  - - Funds provided to RSHL for
“Support for the Government
response to the Ministerial Land Use
Inquiry in Tairāwhiti (MILU)".

Bay of Plenty
Regional Council

-  512,982 Reimbursement for BioControl
Programme

Bay of Plenty
Regional Council

 76,607  -  - Reimbursement of costs Practices,
Methodologies and Standards NZ
River Managers SIG

Bay of Plenty
Regional Council

   3,749  - Reimbursement of costs Product
Acceptance Testing for IRIS NextGen

Hawkes Bay Regional
Council

 -  24,951 River Managers SIG Professional
Development Programme
expenditure

Hawkes Bay Regional
Council

 10,500  -  - Transitional funding for the National
River Quality Network

Northland Regional
Council

 24,635  6,563  - Reimburse for staff member
seconded to the IRIS NextGen
project and travel costs

Otago Regional
Council

 10,500  -  - Transitional funding for the National
River Quality Network

Otago Regional
Council

 54,025  59,303  7,377 Secondment of staff members
seconded to IRIS NextGen 
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Revenue of $2,225,110 was received from the shareholder councils as member contribution in the six months ended 31
December 2024 as outlined in note 2 (year ended 30 June 2024: $5,763,183,  6 months ended 31 December 2023: $2,860,092)

Member contributions were received as follows:

Shareholder   31 DEC 2024 6 MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

 31 DEC 2023 6 MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2024
12 MONTHS (AUDITED)

Waikato Regional Council  377,890  600,491  1,215,644

Bay of Plenty Regional
Council 

 380,593   448,250     919,430

Horizons Regional Council  266,737   346,743     693,485

Hawke's Bay Regional
Council 

 229,094   346,743     655,349

Northland Regional Council  229,094   327,675     655,349

Taranaki Regional Council  171,769   259,675     519,349

Southland Regional Council  171,769   259,675     519,349

West Coast Regional Council        -     18,160       36,320

Otago Regional Council  380,837  271,750     548,906

Gisborne District Council    17,327       -         -

As at 31 December 2024 $111,293 was owed to RSHL by Member Councils (30 June 2024: $665,670 and 31 December 2023:
$6,431) and $34,928 was owed by RSHL to Member Councils (30 June 2024: $610,790 and 31 December 2023: $1,978)

16. Events After Balance Date

There are no significant events after balance date (Last year: Nil).

17. Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in each of the PBE IPSAS 41 financial instrument categories are as follows:

31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 4,244,351 5,963,061 - 4,382,962

Receivables (excluding taxes receivable) 212,747 144,221 - 2,072,414

Total Financial assets measured at amortised cost 4,457,098 6,107,282 - 6,455,375
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31
DEC
2024
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

31
DEC
2023
6

MONTHS
(UNAUDITED)

30 JUNE 2025 12
MONTHS SOI

30
JUNE
2024
12

MONTHS
(AUDITED)

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Payables (excluding income in advance and taxes payable) 1,059,056 829,215 - 2,233,566

Total Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 1,059,056 829,215 - 2,233,566

Financial Instrument Risks

RSHL's activities expose it to a variety of financial instrument risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. RSHL has
policies to manage the risks associated with financial instruments and seeks to minimise exposure from financial instruments.
These policies do not allow any transactions that are speculative in nature to be entered into.
Market risk
Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises from recognised liabilities, which are denominated in a foreign currency. RSHL has low
exposure to currency risk because it does not have significant overseas liabilities.
Fair value interest rate risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate, or the cash flows from a financial
instrument will fluctuate, due to changes in market interest rates. RSHL has exposure to interest rate risk because it has
interest-bearing bank accounts, but is not reliant on interest income for maintaining liquidity.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to RSHL, causing RSHL to incur a loss.  In the normal course of
its business, credit risk arises from receivables, and deposits with banks.
These entities have high credit ratings. For its other financial instruments, RSHL does not have significant concentrations of
credit risk.
RSHL’s maximum credit exposure for each class of financial instrument is represented by the total carrying amount of cash and
cash equivalents, receivables, and derivative financial instrument assets. There is no collateral held as security against these
financial instruments.
Although cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2023 are subject to the expected credit loss requirements of PBE IPSAS 41, no
loss allowance has been recognised because the estimated loss allowance for credit losses is trivial.

RSHL has deposited funds only with Westpac (Standard & Poor’s credit rating of AA-), a registered bank.

Liquidity risk
Management of liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that RSHL will encounter difficulty raising liquid funds to meet commitments as they fall due.  As part of
meeting its liquidity requirements, RSHL closely monitors its forecast cash requirements. RSHL maintains the level of available
cash to meet liquidity requirements and to meet liabilities as they fall due. 
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Directors Report | Te Pūrongo a ngā
Kaiwhakahaere Matua
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

On behalf of Regional Software Holdings Ltd (RSHL), and the ten regional sector shareholders, it is our pleasure to present our
2023/2024 Annual Report.

RSHL is the shared services organisation of Te Uru Kahika. All 16 regional and unitary councils in Aotearoa New Zealand are
customers of RSHL.

RSHL is the shared services collaborative delivery agent for regional and unitary council in New Zealand. It delivers a wide range
of digital, operational and financial programmes, on behalf of Te Uru Kahika and participating councils.

The structure of RSHL makes it simple, low risk and low cost for additional councils to join as shareholders and we look forward
to more Te Uru Kahika councils completing this simple step.

In the 12 months to 30 June 2024, RSHL made excellent progress in a challenging environment for the sector. In the current
economic and political climate, shared services, collaborative undertakings and new ways of working are more important and
valuable than ever.

Our major technology programmes, such as IRIS NextGen and Environmental Data Management System (EDMS), will provide
long-term operational efficiencies and cost savings to councils as well as the wider Aotearoa New Zealand well-beings.

IRIS NextGen

The IRIS NextGen Programme is preparing to start testing of the solution from October onwards in preparation for the pilot in
2025. Demonstrations of the product have been well received. Council staff have participated in more than 30 good practice
workshops. It is pleasing to note the strong alignment across councils on good practice. Financially, the IRIS NextGen
Programme is on-budget.

Support for Te Uru Kahika

In November 2023 we welcomed the appointment of the Executive Director – Te Uru Kahika. This role is intended to provide
strategic leadership of Te Uru Kahika under the direction of the RCEOs Forum and Regional Sector Group. The focus of the
regional sector office has been on supporting the regional sector to respond to the changes in policy driven by the incoming
government.

RSHL has worked with Te Uru Kahika to develop a new Memorandum of Agreement which clearly defines the services that RSHL
provides to Te Uru Kahika.

Other Collaborative Initiatives

During the year we continued the rollout of the WellsNZ solution, with three councils now live, and we are preparing to onboard
more councils into this shared programme in FY25. Alongside established programmes we are working with councils on
business cases for the addition of collaborative programmes to RSHL in the public transport and data emissions modelling
space. 

Financial Position

Annual revenue is ahead of budget.  Council contributions to programmes are as budgeted, however additional funding has
been received from central government in support of Te Uru Kahika programmes and new initiatives in line with national policy
direction.

Expenditure before depreciation is more than budgeted. Expenditure for the IRIS and IRIS NextGen programmes was less than
budget due to a contractual retention in the IRIS NextGen Programme. However, there was significant additional expenditure on
behalf of Te Uru Kahika. The most significant additional expense was $1.9M for a LIDAR survey of some areas of the North Island
affected by Cyclone Gabrielle. This work was entirely funded by central government.
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The expenditure for LIDAR surveys is the reason that the company operated at a loss this year, as the funding for this work was
collected in the previous financial year.

The value of the non-current assets is steadily reducing. This reflects the depreciating value of the investment in the original IRIS
product. As noted in previous reports, expenditure on the original IRIS solution is no longer being treated as a capital
investment. As a result, the book value of the asset is depreciating rapidly. This is appropriate as the product nears the end of its
life and we look to reinvest in IRIS NextGen.

Looking Forward

We are excited about continuing to provide excellence in shared services to the regional sector. The focus for the next year will
be the commencement of the IRIS NextGen pilot at Otago Regional Council, and supporting the continued growth of Te Uru
Kahika.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors:

                                                                                       

_____________________                                          ________________________ 

M Nield - Chairperson          A Aakjaer - Director

Date:    26  September 2024          Date:   26  September  2024
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Statement of Responsibility | Tauākī o te Kawenga
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

In terms of the Local Government Act 2002, the Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of RSHL financial statements
and to assist the company to meet its objectives and any other requirements in its Statement of Intent (SOI).

The Board of Directors of RSHL has the responsibility for establishing, and has established, a system of internal control designed
to provide reasonable assurance as to the integrity and reliability of financial reporting.

In the Board of Director's opinion, these financial statements fairly reflect the financial position and operations of RSHL for the
twelve months ended 30 June 2024 and confirm that all the statutory requirements in relation to the Performance Report were
complied with, as outlined in the Local Government Act 2002 and the Companies Act 1993.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors:                                                                    

_____________________                                          ________________________

M Nield - Chairperson                     A Aakjaer - Director

Date:  26  September  2024                Date:   26  September 2024
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Statement of Service Performance | Hei Ine i te
Mahi
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Who are we and why do we exist?

Vision
To provide high-quality shared services for Te Uru Kahika (and associated agencies) that delivers value to customers,
shareholders and the sector.

Principles

The Principles of the Company that should be considered when making any decisions relating to the Company are as follows:

• Work for the good of Te Uru Kahika
• Act in accordance with the principles of Te Tiriti o Waitangi
• Be transparent and accountable
• Create value
• Work smarter, not harder
• Gain consistency
• Reduce duplication
• Be customer centric
• Recognise and manage shareholder risk
• Support our people.

Objectives

In addition to operating the Company with regard to the principles, the primary objectives of the Company are:

• The local government sector is better prepared to respond to future challenges
• Achieve a better return on investment with a focus on quality of outcome and realising the value proposition for the sector
• Increase credibility of the sector as a trusted deliverer with a unified and consistent sector profile
• Improve key staff attraction and retention
• Achieve consistent good practise process across the sector and within councils.

The secondary objectives of RSHL are:

• Achieve the objectives of its Shareholders, both commercial and non-commercial as specified in the Statement of Intent;
•

 
Be a good employer.

What did we do?

Activities

RSHL provides a framework for collaboration across Te Uru Kahika. It supports the procurement or development of shared
solutions in a manner that provides greater consistency in how we operate. RSHL provides a more cost-effective alternative than
individual councils can achieve on their own.

The company operates by facilitating collaborative initiatives between councils and through managed contractual
arrangements. 

RSHL activities are grouped as follows: 

[1] Principles are from section 2 of the RSHL constitution.

[1] 
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IRIS The IRIS Programme delivers the IRIS software platform to shareholder and customer councils.
The IRIS software has been in use for 9 years and is currently in use at 7 councils.

The 7 councils actively collaborate on the use of IRIS and the future development roadmap.

RSHL and the member councils will replace the IRIS software platform via IRIS NextGen within
the next 4 years.

The IRIS Programme is overseen by the IRIS Advisory Group. This group agrees the roadmap
and sets the budgets for the programme.

IRIS Next Generation RSHL and the member councils will replace the IRIS software platform via IRIS NextGen within
the next 4 years.

9 councils are working with RSHL and Datacom on the delivery of the IRIS NextGen Programme,
under a formal partnership agreement.

The IRIS NextGen Programme is governed by the IRIS NextGen Steering Group.

IRIS Next Generation (IRIS NextGen) will be a cloud-based Software as a Service solution (SaaS)
based on the Datacom Datascape platform.

Over the next two years the IRIS NextGen Programme will:

• Build the IRIS NextGen software solution
• Define and agree a good practice operating model
• Commence implementation at councils.

IRIS NextGen will deliver a modern software platform to councils, including an online customer
portal and a mobile field application. Along with the software solution, the programme will
implement consistent “good practice” processes for the sector, alongside integrated change
management. The IRIS NextGen Solution will:

• Make council staff work easier
• Promote operational excellence and efficiency
• Demonstrate collaboration at a sector level
• Ensure the development of the technical solution is fit for purpose. 

Environmental Monitoring
and Reporting (EMAR)

The objective of EMAR is to improve the collection, accessibility and presentation of
environmental data in New Zealand. 

The EMAR Programme has three projects.

• National Environmental Monitoring Standards (NEMS) – Aims to ensure consistency in
the way environmental monitoring data is collected and handled throughout New
Zealand.

• Environmental Data Management System (EDMS) – Aims to provide a single access point
to environmental data from multiple sources in a consistent format.

• Land, Air Water Aotearoa (LAWA) – Shares data and information to tell the story of our
environment.

EMAR is an all-of-sector programme, and includes partner agencies from central government:
MfE, Stats NZ and DoC (and others).
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Environmental Monitoring and
Reporting (EMAR)  continued

The EMAR programme is managed by RSHL and governed by the EMAR Steering
Group. Each project has its own Steering Group who oversee operational activities.

The EMAR/LAWA Programme Manager is employed by RSHL and the LAWA project
administration (financial and contractual) is managed by RSHL.  

Regional Sector Office The Regional Sector Office supports the activities of Te Uru Kahika and the Regional
Sector Special Interest Groups (SIG) network. The Sector Office is made up of
several roles

Sector Financial Management System Under the Sector Financial Management System (SFMS) RSHL is responsible for the
management of the funding for regional sector collaborative programmes.

• Sector Business Plan
• River Managers Business Plan
• River Managers Climate Resilience
• EMaR
• Bio Managers
• Bio Control
• Science Programme
• Sector Office Special Projects
• Regional Sector Office

RSHL administers the programme:

• Collects this funding from councils and central government
• Engages staff and suppliers to deliver services to achieve the outcomes from

each of the programmes
• Reports to Te Uru Kahika on income and expenditure. 

:
• Executive Director – Te Uru Kahika 
• Executive Policy Adviser to the Regional CEOs 
• Chief Science Advisor 
• Regional Sector SIG Network Administrator 
• Climate & Adaptation and RM Reform Director  
• Climate Adaptation - Infrastructure Strategic Adviser 
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Ngā Mahi e Rapua Nei Te Utu Paremata | Activities for Which Compensation Is Sought

Funds for the operation of IRIS, IRIS Next Generation, Environmental Monitoring and Reporting (EMAR), Regional Sector Office,
and the Sector Financial Management System are received by way of levies from the councils participating in each programme.

Each programme pays a share of the overhead costs of the company proportional to the size of the programme.

These levies are set annually in the Statement of Intent.

For some projects additional funding is collected from central government entities.

Payment of annual fees will be sought for the following activities:

Activity Description

Sector Financial
Management System

Payment of annual contributions will be sought from all Te Uru Kahika councils for the
operation of the Programmes in the Sector Financial Management System.

For some programmes, additional contributions may be sought from other local government
organisations and government ministries.

Contributions will be according to the agreed models. This activity includes:

• Sector Business Plan
• River Managers Business Plan
• River Managers Climate Resilience
• ReCoCo Technology Projects
• EMaR
• Bio Managers
• Bio Control
• Science Programme
• Sector Office Special Projects
• Regional Sector Office

The funding contributions for the Sector Office, EMAR and most of the SFMS programmes are
based on the size of the Council. The total amounts to be collected vary year to year based on
the work programmes.  

BioControl, Climate Change Resilience and the Science Programme have custom funding
models based on the value of the programmes to the region.

The budget and funding arrangements for the SFMS are documented in the SFMS Briefing
Paper which is approved with the Te Uru Kahika Business Plan before the start of each
financial year.

In FY24 RSHL collected $6,867,364 in support of Te Uru Kahika, of which $2,523,820 came from
central government.

Council contributions are typically collected using the following tiers: 
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Activity Description

IRIS Payment of an Annual Fee for IRIS will be sought from all councils that use the Software for annual
support and development fees, as set out in the License Agreement.

Proportion of Contributions to the IRIS Programme

Contributions for IRIS will be collected in the following proportions: 

In FY24 RSHL collected $937,305 of funding from participating councils.  

IRIS Next
Generation

The IRIS NextGen Partnership agreement sets out the funding to be collected from each participating
council and the activities that the funds will be used for. The 9 Participating Councils share the
programme costs of the IRIS NextGen programme according to the following contribution model:

 Large Councils    Medium Councils    Small Councils    

 17.93% per council
(Total 35.87%)

 10.87% per council
(Total 43.48%)

 4.35% per council
(Total 4.35%)

Waikato Regional Council
Bay of Plenty Regional Council

Horizons Regional Council

Otago Regional Council

Northland Regional Council

Hawke’s Bay Regional Council

Nelson City Council

  8.15% per council
(Total 16.30%)

 

  Taranaki Regional Council 
Southland Regional Council

 

Over the 10-year term of the Partnership Agreement, the programme costs are expected to total ~$31
million.

Programme costs are budgeted and approved by the IRIS NextGen Steering Group annually.  

In FY24 RSHL collected $5,043,554 from participating councils for IRIS NextGen.
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RSHL Overhead
Costs

Overhead costs are costs that cannot be allocated to a specific work programme.  

All work programmes contribute to overhead costs of RSHL, with the proportion of the contribution
based on actual revenue in that financial year.  

In the 2024 Financial year the proportion of overheads to each programme is as follows:

2024

IRIS 8%

IRIS NextGen 39%

SFMS 53%
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How did we perform?

IRIS We have previously reported that we have reduced the frequency of IRIS releases, to allow RSHL
and councils to focus on IRIS NextGen as well as to minimise cost.

The 4.06 release was provided to councils in November 2022 and the 4.07 release was provided in
January 2024. 

The 4.07 release included a change to comply with changes to the Dam Register Safety Scheme
Regulations.

Future development efforts will focus on data cleansing and data migration tools. Functional
enhancements will only be developed if there is an approved business case or to support
legislative changes.

In this period we progressed the shared data migration platform that councils will use to export
data from IRIS when they migrate to IRIS NextGen.

All seven IRIS councils will use the same platform, creating a significant cost and time saving.

The work to date has focussed on getting the data from councils into a common format and
providing tools for the councils to identify and resolve data anomalies. This phase of data
migration tools development is expected to be completed in October 2024, at which point the
focus will move on to transforming the data so it can be uploaded into Datascape RSS (IRIS
NextGen).

IRIS Next Generation

In October, an online solution demonstration to over 250 council staff showcased the features
that had been developed to date. This was well received by staff.

Delivery by Datacom of the IRIS NextGen solution has been delayed until Q1 2025. The cost of the
build is fixed, so cost impacts to councils are contained.
More than 30 good practice workshops were held. It was pleasing to note the strong alignment
across councils on good practice. The programme also has a decision-making model to resolve
issues when they do occur. 

Organisational change management activities in this period included sponsor management
coaching, and organisational change vision workshop.  The three councils scheduled to
implement IRIS NextGen first have started change management programmes in support of IRIS
NextGen.

The programme has placed a major emphasis on planning for testing the solution and processes
once the solution is delivered by Datacom.

The testing programme for IRIS NextGen will be comprehensive, ensuring that the solution is of
high quality, before the start of the Pilot Implementation.

Detailed planning is underway with the Pilot council for their implementation.
Financially, the IRIS NextGen Programme is on-budget.

Regional Sector Office The Sector Office is made up of several roles:

• Executive Director – Te Uru Kahika
• Executive Policy Adviser to the Regional CEOs
• Chief Science Advisor
• Regional Sector SIG Network Administrator
• Climate & Adaptation and RM Reform Director
• Climate Adaptation - Infrastructure Strategic Adviser

The IRIS NextGen Programme is progressing steadily towards the start of the Pilot implementation in 
2025, despite a delay to the completion of the build of the Datascape Regional Sector Template. 
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In November 2023 we welcomed the appointment of the Executive Director – Te Uru Kahika. This
role is intended to provide strategic leadership of Te Uru Kahika under the direction of the RCEOs
Forum and Regional Sector Group.

The focus of the regional sector office has been on supporting the regional sector to respond to
the changes in policy driven by the incoming government.

The sector office provided a Briefing to Incoming Ministers about Te Uru Kahika, including current
priorities, capabilities, and ways in which Te Uru Kahika could help the new government deliver
on its policies.

The sector office has also coordinated the development of Te Uru Kahika’s 2024/25 Business Plan
with a focus on the five strategic priorities, being Climate Adaptation, Kaupapa Māori, Freshwater,
Transport and Resource Management System.

Since December 2023 the office has overseen the preparation of a number of submissions on
behalf of the regional sector, including submissions on

• The Fast Track Approvals Bill
• Resource Management Reform Bill 1
• Extending Duration of Marine Consents Bill
• Climate Adaptation Inquiry
• Water Services Bill

Environmental
Monitoring and Reporting
(EMAR)

 
EMaR Strategic directions update

EMaR Vision: Kaitiaki of a trusted environmental data and information system that enables New
Zealanders to make informed decisions.

Progress on longer-term strategies for both the broader EMaR programme (NEMS, EDMS, LAWA)
and the LAWA project progress was limited last year.  The new Government’s priorities, the
resulting re-alignment underway in our central government agency project partners, and future
resourcing will be clearer towards the end of 2024, to enable more certainty in setting the
strategic direction for the project in 2024/25.

LAWA project update

Key Outcome: Trusted, accessible, high quality, up-to-date environmental data and information.

1.   Maintaining and updating LAWA content:

The annual update of data and information on LAWA for the different topics covering air, water
and land were successfully completed within budget last year.

Acknowledgements to the project teams and council staff across Te Uru Kahika (managers,
scientists, data managers, GIS specialists and comms) who provide their time and expertise in
keeping their regional data and information on LAWA updated – it truly is a huge collective effort
to ensure LAWA continues to be a source of trusted up-to-date data and information.

2.  Increasing the LAWA reach:

Visitors to the LAWA website continue to grow, demonstrating the effectiveness of our
collaboration.  Over the 12-month period (1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024) we have had around
342,400 users and 1.3 million views.  

 This uptick in users means we’re continuing to further the reach and value of the data and
information from the regional sector/Te Uru Kahika (and others) and securing LAWA as a go to

This work has been completed alongside a range of feedback on and input to government work on matters 
such as civil defence and emergency arrangements and transport emergency works policy changes. 

Annual Report - Pūrongo ā-Tau Regional Software Holdings Limited Page 12 of 41 

Regional Software Holdings Ltd - year ended 30 June 2024

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025

Council Agenda 25 June 2025 - MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1092



Statement of Service Performance | Hei Ine i te Mahi

Annual Report - Pūrongo ā-Tau Regional Software Holdings Limited                                                                                                                                                                      Page 13 of 41

Environmental Monitoring
and Reporting (EMAR)
continued

place for authoritative, up-to-date environmental data and information.

Data and information from LAWA are being used by many (central and local government, research
and education sector, industry, iwi and public) in a wide range of applications to inform decision
making.

3. New Projects.

The LAWA Operating System Upgrade was completed. This critical piece of work was required to
continue to be able to maintain and develop LAWA. The existing content management system
(Umbraco, v7) and data management systems were approaching end of life.

The completed upgrade to Umbraco v10 provides more functionality and makes it easier for
LAWA admins to update and manage copy (text and images).

The update included separating out and/or retiring some of the data management aspects (data
hosting, management and processing environment), in line with best practise. This was required
to simplify the work involved for the Umbraco upgrade, while also enabling future efficiencies in
the data management side.

The LAWA Actions for Healthy Waterways topic development was re-scheduled to start once the
Operating System Upgrade was completed. The initial website development phase work was
scoped, with the build of this topic underway, and the topic launch date planned for late
September 2024.

Sector Financial
Management System

Under the Sector Financial Management System (SFMS) RSHL is responsible for the management
of the funding for regional sector collaborative programmes.

• Sector Business Plan
• River Managers Business Plan
• River Managers Climate Resilience
• EMaR
• Bio Managers
• Bio Control
• Science Programme
• Sector Office Special Projects
• Regional Sector Office

RSHL administers the programme:

• Collects funding from councils and central government
• Engages staff and suppliers to deliver services to achieve the outcomes from each of the

programmes
• Reports to Te Uru Kahika on income and expenditure.

RSHL efficiently collected $4.3M in funding from councils to support Te Uru Kahika programmes.
An additional $2.5M was obtained from central government in support of Te Uru Kahika work
programmes.

At the time of writing RSHL has more than 50 service contracts of varying sizes under
management on behalf of Te Uru Kahika.

Of particular note are the contracts for LIDAR Imagery in support of Cyclone Gabrielle recovery
work in sections of Northland, Waikato, Auckland, Bay of Plenty and Horizons Regions. This work
was supported by funding from Ministry for the Environment — Manatū Mō Te Taiao, with
specialist procurement and technical advice provided by Land Information New Zealand - Toitū
Te Whenua.
With the support of RSHL via the SFMS, Te Uru Kahika continues to expand the scope and
benefits to member councils.
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Key Judgements

IRIS When assessing the performance of the IRIS Programme we consider whether RSHL has
appropriately managed the programme. This includes budget, vendor management, product
roadmap and communications with councils.

We place an emphasis on predictability, delivery and consistency.

Performance against budget, delivery of releases, customer and user feedback are used.

IRIS Next Generation When assessing the performance of the IRIS NextGen Programme we consider whether RSHL has
appropriately managed the programme. This includes budget, vendor management, product
roadmap and communications with councils.

We place an emphasis on predictability, delivery and consistency.

Performance against budget, delivery against milestones, and customer feedback are used.

Regional Sector Office When assessing the performance of the Regional Sector Office we consider the extent to which
the Sector Office has effectively supported the smooth operation of Te Uru Kahika and enabled
the sector to respond to issues and opportunities as they arise.

Feedback from stakeholders and achievement of targeted outcomes is used to form an
assessment.

We place an emphasis on enabling the work of council staff undertaking work within the Te Uru
Kahika framework.

EMAR When assessing the performance of EMAR we consider whether RSHL has appropriately managed
the programme. This includes budget, vendor management, product roadmap and
communications with councils.

An emphasis is placed on predictability, delivery and consistency.

Performance against budget, delivery of releases, customer and user feedback are used to form
an assessment.

Sector Financial
Management System

When assessing the performance of the Sector Financial Management System we assess whether
the SFMS is meeting its objectives:

• Removal and minimising duplication of effort across councils
• Greater innovation through a collaborative partnership model
• More efficient management of existing sector shared services
• Better communication and stakeholder engagement
• Better control/consistency of information being provided
• Demonstrate new “ways of working” to drive better outputs
• Demonstrate to central government that councils are collaborating on areas of national

importance for which they have responsibility for and for which a national picture is
required

• More efficient management of sector shared funding:

• Efficient collection of funds from councils
• Timely payment of providers, following a clear and appropriate approval pathway.
• Clear and transparent reporting on funds applied to programmes, linking to

outcomes achieved

Feedback from stakeholders and achievement of targeted outcomes is used to form an
assessment.

Regional Software Holdings Ltd - year ended 30 June 2024

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025

Council Agenda 25 June 2025 - MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1094



Performance Measures | Hei Ine i te Mahi 
 
Regional Software Holdings Limited 
For the year ended 30 June 2024 

 
The following performance measures were incorporated into the Statement of Intent for the 2023-24 financial year. 
 
Non-Financial 

1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024 
Undertake an annual survey of IRIS 
NextGen users in Participating 
Councils in relation to product 
performance, Datacom support and 
RSHL Programme Management. 
Provide a summary of the survey 
results in the annual report, including 
performance against the baseline. 
Survey results to be the same or 
better than the previous year. 
 

Achieved 
 
The baseline survey for IRIS NextGen was completed in June 2024, with results presented to the 
Steering Group in July. 
 
For each survey topic the council was asked to rate the performance of RSHL on this scale: 
• Outstanding 
• Good 
• Neutral 
• Poor 
• Very Poor 
• N/A 
 
Responses were received from 8 out of 9 councils, and results were generally good or better.  
Comments were also collected on each survey point. 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to Programme Management. 

 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to Communication. 

 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to facilitating collaboration between councils. 
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Statement of Service Performance | Hei Ine i te Mahi 
Performance Measures continued 
 
 

 

1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to development and promotion of the Good 
Practice Operating Model. 
 
 

 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to vendor management of Datacom. 

 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to management of the process to develop the 
Datascape Regional Sector Template. 
 

 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to management of the logistics of the IRIS NextGen 
Programme 

 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to management of the financials of the IRIS 
NextGen Programme 
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Statement of Service Performance | Hei Ine i te Mahi 
Performance Measures continued 
 
 

 

1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024 
Please rate the performance of Datacom with respect to their approach to Partnering with councils 
and RSHL. 

 
 
 
Please rate the performance of Datacom with respect to collaboration with the councils. 
 

 
 
Please rate the performance of Datacom with respect to delivery to the IRIS NextGen Programme. 

 
 

Budgets for IRIS support and 
development are approved by the IRIS 
Advisory Group and Board by 30 June 
each year. Delivery within these 
budgets is effectively managed by the 
Advisory Group and the Chief 
Executive. 

Achieved. 
 
The DRAFT IRIS budget was approved as planned in February 2024 and the final budget was 
approved as part of the SOI Process in June 2024. 
 
IRIS – The IRIS Programme Budget included a loss of $468k for the year because the programme 
intended to expend funds carried over from previous years. In fact, the programme made a loss of 
$174k including depreciation. The favourable result was because operating expenditure was $358k 
less than budgeted. 

Be an effective service delivery vehicle 
for regional council sector shared 
programmes under the Sector 
Financial Management System. 
 
Revenue and Expenditure for SFMS 
Programmes are within budget, with 
any variations approved by the RCEOs. 
 
Annual Survey of Programme Leads in 
relation to SFMS Management 
presented to RCEOs in June. 
Survey results to be the same or 
better than the previous year. 

Achieved. 
 
SFMS Funds collected were as agreed with the RCEOs and reporting on financial position was 
provided to RCEOs on a quarterly basis. 
 
Total funding collected in the period was $6.9M of which $2.5M was from central government. 
Total expenses for the year were $7.8M. The net loss of $1.9M is due to expenses for the Cyclone 
Gabrielle response LIDAR Surveys. The funding for this work was collected in the previous financial 
year but spent in FY24. 
 
Ten Te Uru Kahika Programme Leads were surveyed on the performance of RSHL with respect to 
delivery of the SFMS. 5 responses were provided.  
 
All responses rated RSHL Good or Outstanding on the following survey questions: 
 
Please rate the performance of RSHL with respect to: 

 Sourcing and Procurement 
 Contract Management. 
 Financial/Operations Management. 
 Employment of Staff/Contractors 

 
This is a pleasing result, which we will seek to build on in the following years. 
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Statement of Service Performance | Hei Ine i te Mahi 
Performance Measures continued 
 
 

 

 
Financial 

1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024 
Effectively support the activities of the 
Te Uru Kahika through the Regional 
Sector Office. 
Annual survey of RCEOs in relation to 
performance of the sector office 
presented to RCEOs in June. 
Survey results to be the same or 
better than the previous year. 

Not Achieved. 
 
Over the course of FY2024, RSHL went through a process to better define the role of RSHL in support 
of Te Uru Kahika. 
 
As a result of that work, a new Memorandum of Agreement (MoA) has been created which clearly 
defines the roles of RSHL and Te Uru Kahika. That MoA includes service definitions and measures. 
This is the most effective way of measuring the performance of RSHL in support of Te Uru Kahika. 
 
The Te Uru Kahika Virtual Team, led by the Te Uru Kahika Executive Director is accountable to the 
RCEOs Forum for the performance of the Regional Sector Office. 

Budgets for EMAR are approved by 
the EMAR Steering Group by 30 June 
each year, and delivery within these 
budgets is effectively managed by the 
EMAR Project Manager 

 Partially Achieved. 
  
The EMAR budget and workplan for FY24 was approved by the EMAR Steering Group on the 25th 
August 2024. Approval was delayed pending confirmaton of central government funding. 
 
The work programme for LAWA, including additional topics and upgrades was completed on time 
and to budget.  

  

 
Be a service delivery vehicle for wider 
regional council sector and related 
bodies information management 
programmes and related shared 
services.   
 
Projects to be delivered on time and 
on budget as agreed in each of the 
Statements of Work between RSHL 
and the relevant regional sector 
group. 

Partially Achieved. 
RSHL has effectively managed the SFMS. Revenue and expenditure are consistent with the amounts 
documented in the SFMS Briefing Paper.  
 
RSHL has more than 50 contracts in place with service providers for support of Te Uru Kahika work 
programmes. 
 
RSHL has effectively managed the Integrated National Farm Data Platform (INFDP) Programme under 
the guidance of the Steering Group. The programme has remained within budget and timetable and 
been well managed despite significant changes in policy direction.  
 
Environmental Data Management Platform (EDMS) is a long-running and complex programme. RSHL 
has been working with the Te Uru Kahika Environmental Data and Digital Solutions Groups to 
complete the procurement process for this programme. This has taken longer than planned. 
 
In FY2024 we started development with a consortium of councils on a Data Emissions Platform 
Programme, we expect to progress to a formal partnership agreement before the end of the year.  
 
RSHL is also working with the Regional Integrated Ticketing Systems Programme to transition that 
team from Otago Regional Council to RSHL.  
 

1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024 
RSHL will operate within approved 
budget, with any material variations 
approved by the relevant governance 
group. 

 RSHL Overheads – RSHL 
Board. 

 IRIS NextGen Programme – 
IRIS NextGen Steering Group 

 IRIS Programme – IRIS 
Advisory Group 

 Sector Financial 
Management System – 
RCEOs Group 

Achieved – RSHL operated within approved budgets for all programmes with some variations 
approved by the board. 
 
The board receives quarterly financial reports with revenue and expenditure for each activity: 
 RSHL Overheads – RSHL Board 
 IRIS NextGen Programme – IRIS NextGen Steering Group 
 IRIS Programme – IRIS Advisory Group 
 Sector Financial Management System – RCEOs Group 
 
The board received and accepted the financial reports at each meeting, with variances discussed and 
agreed. 
 
Overheads – Overhead costs are allocated to each programme based on revenue. The SOI budget 
showed total overheads to be recovered from programmes as $342K. Actual overheads recovered 
were $370K.  

IRIS NextGen Programme – The SOI budget for IRIS NextGen indicated a loss of $286K, because the 
programme intended to expend funds carried over from previous years. In fact, the programme 
made a loss of $68K.  
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Statement of Service Performance | Hei Ine i te Mahi 
Performance Measures continued 
 
 

 

 

Growth 

 

1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024 
IRIS – The IRIS Programme Budget included a loss of $468K for the year because the programme 
intended to expend funds carried over from previous years.  

In fact, the programme made a loss of $174K including depreciation. The favourable result was 
because operating expenditure was $358K less than budgeted. 

Sector Financial Management System – Te Uru Kahika confirmed its budget for FY2024 in August 
after RSHL had published its SOI budget. As such, a comparison between the SOI budget and the FY24 
actual expenditure for the SFMS is not meaningful.  The RCEOs Group received quarterly updates on 
income and expenditure against their budget. The Te Uru Kahika Executive Advisor received regular 
updates. 

Further variability was created because Te Uru Kahika successfully negotiated a new funding 
agreement with MFE in June 2024. This has had a favourable impact on the year-end result. 

Annual charges for shareholders and 
customers to be at the level approved 
by the relevant governance group. 
Based upon the approved operating 
budget and budgets. 
 RSHL Overheads – RSHL Board. 
 IRIS NextGen Programme – IRIS 

NextGen Steering Group 
 IRIS Programme – IRIS Advisory 

Group 
 Sector Financial Management 

System – RCEOs Group  
 

Achieved 

Overheads are not charged directly to shareholders or customers.  

IRIS NextGen Programme – Budgeted contributions to the programme from councils in FY2024 were 
set at $5M and actual contributions were $5M. The budget also included contingency of $0.4M which 
was not collected or expended.  $44K of funding was collected and expended for small, council-
specific pieces of work related to the programme.  

IRIS – Collected contributions matched budget exactly, at $937K.  

SFMS - Te Uru Kahika confirmed its budget for FY2024 in August after RSHL had published its SOI 
budget. As such, a comparison between the SOI budget and the FY24 actual contributions for the 
SFMS is not meaningful.  Funding collected from councils was in line with the budget set by the 
RCEOs in August. The agreed contribution from councils was $3.4M. The total collected was $3.5M. 
 
This figure included additional funding collected at the request of the BioManagers Group ($50K), 
and additional (unbudgeted) contributions from Auckland Council. 

1 July 2023 – 30 June 2024 
Monitor the regional sector and 
explore/respond to opportunities to 
expand the customer and/or 
shareholder base of RSHL. 

Achieved. 
 
All 16 regional government organisations are customers of RSHL, while 10 councils are shareholders. 
 
In the FY2024 year RSHL worked with consortiums of councils on the following new significant 
initiatives.  
Data Emissions Platform - 19 Councils, including 10 Territorial Authorities are working together, to 
roll out a shared solution for the recording, modelling and reporting of emissions at a local scale. The 
solution is expected to go live in 2024. 
Regional Integrated Ticketing System – RSHL is working with a consortium of 10 councils on the 
transition of the RITS Programme Team from Otago Regional Council to RSHL. 

Work with the Te Uru Kahika Network 
to develop shared service 
opportunities. 

Achieved. 
 
In the FY2024 year RSHL worked with consortiums of councils on the following new significant 
initiatives.  
Data Emissions Platform - 19 Councils, including 10 Territorial Authorities are working together, to 
roll out a shared solution for the recording, modelling and reporting of emissions at a local scale. The 
solution is expected to go live in 2025. 
Regional Integrated Ticketing System – RSHL is working with a consortium of 10 councils on the 
transition of the RITS Programme Team from Otago Regional Council to RSHL. 

Engage with councils in the regional 
sector to increase the scope of the 
usage of shared solutions. 
 

Achieved. 
 
RSHL is no longer promoting the IRIS product to new councils.  
RSHL promotes the IRIS NextGen Programme to the 7 councils not currently participating. We expect 
West Coast Regional Council to join the programme in FY25. We continue to be in regular contact 
with two other large councils.   
The WellsNZ Programme provides a platform for the management and display of well and bore data. 
The programme was founded by Waikato, Canterbury, Auckland and Otago regional councils. We 
expect up to 4 more councils to join the programme in FY25. 
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Financial Statements | Ngā Tauākī Pūtea
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

The financial statements required by section 67 of the Local Government Act 2002 are attached.

Registered Office

C/- O'Fee Next Level Accounting

PO Box 1007, Palmerston North

Auditors

Audit New Zealand on behalf of the Controller and Auditor-General.

Directors

The directors appointed for the period that this Performance Report covers were:

Mike Nield (Chairperson) Taranaki Regional Council

Janine Becker Waikato Regional Council

Bruce Howse Northland Regional Council

Ged Shirley Horizons Regional Council

Wilma Falconer Southland Regional Council

Fiona McTavish Bay of Plenty Regional Council

Asbjorn Aakjaer Independent Director

Bruce Robertson Independent Director

Interest Register

All directors listed their interests in the register on being appointed to the company and interests are reviewed at each board
meeting. The following interests are registered:

Director Organisation Interest

Bruce Howse
      

Northland Regional Council  
     

Group Manager, Corporate Services of RSHL
Shareholding Council

Fiona
McTavish

Bay of Plenty Regional Council  
BOPLASS Limited
McTavish-Huriwai Investments Limited
Quayside Holdings Limited
Quayside Securities Limited
Quayside Properties Limited

Chief Executive of RSHL Shareholding Council
Director
Director & Shareholder  
Director
Director
Director

Janine Becker Waikato Regional Council Director, Finance & Business Services of RSHL
Shareholding Council  

Mike Nield Taranaki Regional Council
 
Taranaki Stadium Trust

Director, Corporate Services of RSHL Shareholding
Council
Trustee
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Ged Shirley Horizons Regional Council General Manager, Regional Services & Information of
RSHL Shareholding Council  

Wilma
Falconer

Southland Regional Council

Project Partners Limited

Chief Executive of RSHL Shareholding Council

Asbjorn
Aakjaer

Negotiate Limited

Aakjaer Trustee Company

Ice Bear Holdings Limited

One Sheep at a Time Limited

EMD Advantage Limited (Infor) 

Waikato Regional Council (Infor – Public Sector),
KPMG

 
Deloitte, EY, KPMG, SAP, Oracle, Infor, Microsoft,
Workday, Salesforce, Mulesoft, Datacom

Director & Shareholder

Director & Shareholder

Director & Shareholder

Director & Shareholder

EMDA Board Chair

Providing implementation consulting services to the
WRC Finance Team – Infor (solution
provider/implementation delivery partner).
Engagement post implementation support only.

Active & long-term relationships with these
organisations including tendering for new consulting
opportunities from time to time.

Bruce
Robertson

R Bruce Robertson Limited

Local Authorities:

Hamilton City Council

Thames-Coromandel District Council

Waipa District Council

Taupo District Council

Bay of Plenty Regional Council

Gisborne District Council

Napier City Council

South Wairarapa District Council

Wellington City Council

Timaru District Council

Central Otago District Council

Southland District Council

Christchurch City Council

Ministry of Primary Industries (MPI)

Director and Shareholder (governance and advisory
services).  

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Deputy Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair 

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Audit & Risk Committee Chair  (from 1 July 2024)

Audit & Risk Committee Chair

Regional Software Holdings Ltd - year ended 30 June 2024
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The following directors received the following payments throughout the year:

A Aakjaer -  $36,158 (Last Year: $33,000) for independent director services.

B Robertson - $37,306  (Last Year: $9,208) for independent director services.

The other directors are paid through their respective Councils.
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The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements; all figures are exclusive of GST unless otherwise stated

Explanations of major variances against budget are provided in the notes.
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Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and
Expense | Te Tauākī Matawhānui mō te
Moniwhiwhi me ngā Whakapaunga
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

NOTES 2023-24 2023-24 SOI 2022-23

Revenue
Regional Sector Shared Services 2 6,867,364 5,715,783 8,904,518

Member Contributions 2 5,980,859 6,343,866 4,902,541

Other revenue 2 242,157 128,173 298,331

Interest 134,376 25,000 38,626

Total Revenue 13,224,756 12,212,822 14,144,016

Expenses
Administration Costs 3 130,147 74,800 105,248

Audit and Legal Fees 1 95,560 105,000 93,683

Datacom Support Services 206,978 247,000 193,129

Environmental Charges 145,527 154,000 23,316

External Contractors 4,347,344 4,832,539 3,039,453

External Directors Fees 75,200 72,000 42,728

Other Direct Software Expenses 456,382 733,333 424,203

Personnel costs     4             1,359,892 1,745,000 843,340

Promotional costs 129,901 91,000 3,933

Regional Sector Shared Services 7,850,616 4,260,250 4,953,973

Travel and Meeting Costs 198,862 184,000 120,022

Depreciation Expense 7 6,293 - 1,132

Amortisation Expense 8 500,557 468,705 989,043

Total Expenses 15,503,260 12,967,627 10,833,202

Surplus/(Deficit) before Tax (2,278,504) (754,805) 3,310,814

Income Tax
Tax Expense 11 (637,797) - 725,888

Total Income Tax (637,797) - 725,888

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense (1,640,706) (754,805) 2,584,926
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The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements; all figures are exclusive of GST unless otherwise stated  
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Statement of Financial Position | Te Tauākī mō te
Āhua o te Pūtea
Regional Software Holdings Limited
As at 30 June 2024

NOTES 2023-24 2023-24 SOI 2022-23

Assets
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 5 4,382,962 5,851,788

Receivables and Prepayments 6 2,072,414 - 2,180,386

Income Tax Receivable 11 43,212 - 11,971
Total Current Assets 6,498,587 8,044,146

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant & Equipment 7 5,881 - 7,826

Intangible Assets 8 1,100,902 1,601,459
Total Non-Current Assets 1,106,783 1,609,285

Total Assets 7,605,371 9,653,431

Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Payables and Deferred Revenue 9 2,270,313 - 1,838,018

Employee Entitlements 10 83,585 - 51,977

Goods and Services Tax 49,363 - 282,823
Total Current Liabilities 2,403,261 - 2,172,818

Non-Current Liabilities
Deferred Tax Liability 11 88,091 - 725,888
Total Non-Current Liabilities 88,091 - 725,888

Total Liabilities 2,491,352 - 2,898,706

Net Assets 5,114,019 6,754,725

Equity
Contributed Capital 12 5,149,150 5,149,150

Accumulated Funds 12 (35,131) 1,605,575

Total Equity 5,114,019 6,754,725

   613,699

613,699

1,642,725
1,642,725

 2,256,424

2,256,424

2,256,424

5,149,150

(2,892,727)
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Statement of Changes in Equity/Net Assets | Te
Tauākī mō ngā Panonitanga o te Whai Tūtanga/ngā
Huarawa More
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

2023-24 2023-24 SOI 2022-23

Equity
Opening Balance 6,754,725 4,169,800

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense for the year (1,640,706) 2,584,926

Balance at 30 June 5,114,019 6,754,725

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense Attributable to
Regional Software Holdings Ltd (1,640,706) 2,584,926

3,011,228

 (754,805)

2,256,424

 (754,805)
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Statement of Cash Flows | Te Tauākī mō ngā
Kapewhiti
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

2023-24 2023-24 SOI 2022-23

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from Members and Non-Members 6,055,502 5,015,316

Interest Received 134,376 38,626

ReCoCo Income 6,813,738 - 8,290,390

Other Income 168,578 - 173,962

Income tax received/(paid) (31,241) - (10,815)

Payments to suppliers and employees (14,374,237) (9,508,806)

GST (229,826) - 309,251

Total Cash Flows from Operating Activities (1,463,109) 4,307,923

Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities
Payments to acquire property, plant and equipment (5,717) - (7,589)

Payments to purchase intangibles - - (8,905)

Repayments of loans borrowed from other parties - - -

Total Cash Flows from Investing and Financing Activities (5,717) - (16,494)

Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash (1,468,826) 4,291,430

Cash Balances
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 5,851,788 1,560,358

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 4,382,962 5,851,788

Net change in cash for period (1,468,826) 4,291,430

12,187,822

 25,000

(12,498,922)

(286,100)

(286,100)

 899,799

 613,699

(286,100)
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Notes to the Financial Statements | Tuhinga Āpiti
ki Te Ngā Tauākī Pūtea
Regional Software Holdings Limited
For the year ended 30 June 2024

1. Statement of Accounting Policies | Te Tauākī mō ngā Kaupapa Here Mahi Kaute

Reporting Entity

Regional Software Holdings Limited (RSHL) was incorporated 17 October 2012. RSHL was primarily incorporated for the
purposes of managing the investment and development of IRIS software, and has designated itself a Public Benefit Entity (PBE),
in keeping with the designation of the shareholders.

RSHL is a Public Limited Liability Company incorporated and registered under the Companies Act 1993 and is a
council-controlled organisation as defined in Section 6 of Local Government Act 2002.

RSHL has no subsidiaries or joint ventures.

Entity Structure

Following the restructure of RSHL into the Te Uru Kahika Shared Services organisation in November 2022, the company has a
Board of 8 directors, comprised of 6 council representatives and two independent directors. The Board oversees the governance
of RSHL. The Board is accountable to its shareholders for the financial and non-financial performance of the company. RSHL
directors are elected and retire by rotation. In addition, there is a Chief Executive who is responsible for the day-to-day
operations of RSHL and reports to the Board.

The Company has:

• 10 Class A (Control) Shares -  issued  for  $1  par  per share, value  and fully paid up, and
• 10,000 Class B (IRIS) Shares  - issued for $1 par value per share, and fully paid up - which represent the ownership

rights over IRIS classic asset and enable the founding shareholders to retain their rights and ownership of the IRIS
asset following the restructure of RSHL in November 2022.

The total number of shares at 30 June 2024 is 10,010 (2023: 10,009). The Company issued a single Class A share to Otago Regional
Council in August 2023 on completion of the necessary processes and documents.

The shareholding of the Company as at 30 June 2024 is as follows:

Organisation Class A (Control) Shares Class B (IRIS) Shares

Waikato Regional Council         1      3,275

Northland Regional Council         1      1,675

Horizons Regional Council         1      1,550

Taranaki Regional Council         1      1,550

Southland Regional Council         1      1,550

West Coast Regional Council         1         400

Bay of Plenty Regional Council         1        -

Gisborne District Council         1        -

Hawke's Bay Regional Council         1        -

Otago Regional Council         1        -

Regional Software Holdings Ltd - year ended 30 June 2024
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The financial statements are those of RSHL, for the twelve months ended 30 June 2024, and were authorised for issue by the
Board of Directors on  26 September 2024.

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, and the accounting policies have been applied
consistently throughout the period.

Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of RSHL have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2002,
and the Companies Act 1993, which include the requirement to comply with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice (NZ GAAP). 

These financial statements and service performance information have been prepared in accordance with and comply with PBE
Standards RDR. RSHL is eligible and has elected to apply the PBE Standards RDR because its expenses are less than $30 million
and it does not have public accountability as defined by XRB A1 Application of the Accounting Standards Framework.

Presentation Currency and Rounding

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars (NZ dollars) and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Significant accounting policies are included in the notes to which they relate. Significant accounting policies that do not relate to
a specific note are outlined below.

Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency transactions (including those for which forward foreign exchange contracts are held) are translated into NZ$
(the functional currency) using the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting
from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in surplus or deficit.

Goods and Services Tax

Items in the financial statements are stated exclusive of goods and services tax (GST), except for receivables and payables, which
are stated on a GST-inclusive basis. Where GST is not recoverable as input tax, it is recognised as part of the related asset or
expense. 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) is included as part of receivables
or payables in the Statement of Financial Position. 

The net GST paid to or received from the IRD, including the GST relating to investing and financing activities, is classified as an
operating cash flow in the Statement of Cash Flows. Commitments and contingencies are disclosed exclusive of GST.

Critical Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

In preparing these financial statements, estimates and assumption have been made concerning the future. These estimates and
assumptions may differ from the subsequent actual results. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based
on historical experience and other factors, including expectations or future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances.
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Additional Disclosure

The Companies Act 1993 requires disclosure of the amount of the donations, audit fees, fees for other services from the auditor,
and the number of employees of the company who received remuneration and other benefits above $100,000 per annum, in
brackets of $10,000.

During this financial year eleven staff members were employed by RSHL (last year there were eight).  There are ten employees as
at 30 June 2024.

 Remuneration Bracket   2023-24 2022-23

 Up to 100,000  5  5

 100,000 - 110,000   0  0

 110,000 - 120,000  0  0

 120,000 - 130,000  0  1

 130,000 - 140,000   1  0

 140,000 - 150,000  1  1

 150,000 - 160,000  1  0

 160,000 - 170,000  1  0

 170,000 - 180,000  0  0

 180,000 - 190,000  0  1

 190,000 - 200,000  1  0

 200,000 - 210,000  1  0

2023-24 2022-23

Fees to Auditors
Fees to Audit NZ for audit of the financial statements and performance information 56,112 44,267

Fees to Audit NZ for other services 23,484 -

Total Fees to Auditors 79,596 44,267

Donations made in the period: none (last year: none).

2. Revenue

Accounting Policy

The specific accounting policies for significant revenue items are explained below:

Revenue is recognised depending on whether the revenue is from exchange or non-exchange transactions. 

Exchange Revenue 

Exchange revenue from the rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of the services.
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Other Revenue

Other Revenue includes Consulting Services, and Council Specific Funding (for software and subscriptions). RSHL recognises
revenue from these services in proportion to the stage of completion of the transaction at the reporting date. The stage of
completion is assessed based on the work performed or the stage of completion of the subscription period.

Investment Revenue

Interest revenue is recorded as it is earned.

Non-Exchange Revenue
Non-exchange revenue is recognised when it becomes receivable, unless there is a substantive use or return condition attached
to the funding for non-performance. If there is a substantive use or return condition, revenue is deferred and recognised as
revenue only upon satisfying the condition of the funding.

Non-exchange transactions are those where RSHL receives value from another entity (e.g. cash or other assets) without giving
approximately equal value in exchange. Inflows of resources from non-exchange transactions, other than services in-kind, that
meet the definition of an asset are recognised as an asset only when:

• It is probable that RSHL will receive an inflow of economic benefits or service potential; and
• The fair value of can be measured reliably.
Inflows of resources from non-exchange transactions that are recognised as assets are recognised as non-exchange revenue, to
the extent that a liability is not recognised in respect to the same inflow.

Liabilities are recognised in relation to inflows of resources from non-exchange transactions when there is a resulting present
obligation as a result of the non-exchange transactions, where both:

• It is probable that an outflow of resources embodying future economic benefit or service potential will be required to
settle the obligation, and

• The amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Members Contributions and Regional Sector Shared Services
The revenue from Members Contributions and Regional Sector Shared Services is all regarded as non-exchange revenue and
recognised when it becomes receivable as there is no economic consequences of delivery outlined in the agreements.

Refer Statement of Service Performance (page 5) for further details of all revenue-generating Activities.

2023-24 2022-23

Members Contributions
Members Contributions as per SOI 5,980,859 4,902,541

Total Members Contributions 5,980,859 4,902,541

Members contributions include $5,763,183 (2023: $4,332,237) income from the shareholder councils as described in note 14.
Members contributions from non-shareholder councils total $217,676 (2023: $570,304).

2023-24 2022-23

Other Income
Consulting Services 146,003 188,293

Recovery of Other Direct Software Expenses 96,153 110,038

Total Other Income 242,157 298,331
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3. Expenses

Accounting Policy

Expenditure is recognised on an accrual basis when the service was provided, or the goods received. Costs associated with
maintaining the IRIS software suite are recognised as an expense when incurred. 

2023-24 2022-23

Administration Expenses
Accounting & Technical Support 112,886 90,542

Administration Costs 13,539 11,455

Bank Fees 452 383

Insurance 3,270 2,868

Total Administration Expenses 130,147 105,248

4. Personnel Costs

Accounting Policy

Salaries and wages

Salaries and wages are recognised as an expense as employees provide services.

Superannuation schemes - defined contribution schemes

Employer contributions to Kiwisaver are accounted for as defined contribution superannuation schemes and are expensed in
the surplus or deficit as incurred.

2023-24 2022-23

Personnel costs
Salaries and wages 1,247,939 658,375

Council staff seconded to RSHL 30,116 145,291

Defined contribution plan employer contributions 35,898 18,782

Increase/(decrease) in employee entitlements 18,615

ACC Levies 569 243

Staff Costs 3,605 2,034

Staff Training 10,157 -

Total Personnel costs  1,359,892 843,340

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Accounting Policy

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, on demand or call deposits, and other short-term investments with original
maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts.
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2023-24 2022-23

Cash and cash equivalents
Business Online Saver 2,532,644 283,807

Credit Card - Mark Donnelly (1,728) (1,191)

Current Account 1,852,047 5,569,171

Total Cash and cash equivalents 4,382,962 5,851,788

6. Receivables

Accounting Policy

Short-term receivables are recorded at the amount owed, less an allowance for credit losses. RSHL applies the simplified
expected credit loss model of recognising lifetime expected credit losses for receivables.  

In measuring expected credit losses, short-term receivables have been assessed on a collective basis as they possess shared
credit risk characteristics. They have been grouped based on the days past due. 

Short-term receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectations of recovery. Indicators that there is no
reasonable expectations of recovery include the debtor being in liquidation or the receivable being more than one year overdue. 

2023-24 2022-23

Receivables and Prepayments
Accounts Receivable 2,072,414 2,103,265

Prepayments - 77,121

Total Receivables and Prepayments 2,072,414 2,180,386

7. Property, Plant and Equipment

Accounting Policy

Property, plant, and equipment consists of the following asset classes: Computer Hardware. 

All asset classes are measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation, and impairment losses. 

Individual assets, or group of assets, are capitalised if their cost is greater than $5,000.

Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on a straight-line basis on all property, plant, and equipment, other than land, at rates that will write off
the cost (or valuation) of the assets to their estimated residual values over their useful lives. The useful lives and associated
depreciation rates of major classes of property, plant, and equipment have been estimated as follows:

The useful life and associated depreciation rate for computer hardware is between 50% and 67%.

The residual value and useful life of an asset is reviewed, and adjusted if applicable, at each balance date.

Impairment and Impairment Reversals (Cash-Generating Assets)

Property, plant, and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the
carrying amount might not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying
amount exceeds its recoverable service amount. The recoverable service amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs
to sell and value in use.

Value in use is determined using an approach based on either a depreciated replacement cost approach, a restoration cost
approach, or a service units approach. The most appropriate approach used to measure value in use depends on the nature of
the impairment and availability of information.
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If an asset’s carrying amount exceeds its recoverable service amount, the asset is regarded as impaired and the carrying amount
is written down to its recoverable amount. For revalued assets, the impairment loss is recognised in other comprehensive
revenue and expense and decreases the revaluation reserve for that class of asset. Where that results in a debit balance in the
revaluation reserve, the balance is recognised in surplus or deficit.

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the total impairment loss is recognised in depreciation and amortisation expense in
the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

The reversal of an impairment loss on a revalued asset is recognised in other comprehensive revenue and expense and increases
the asset revaluation reserve for that class of asset. However, to the extent that an impairment loss for that class of asset was
previously recognised in surplus or deficit, a reversal of an impairment loss is also recognised in surplus or deficit.

For assets not carried at a revalued amount, the reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in depreciation and amortisation
expense in the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.    

8. Intangible Assets

Accounting Policy

Software acquisition and development

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific
software. 

Costs that are directly associated with the development of software for internal use are recognised as an intangible asset. Direct
costs include the costs of services, software development employee costs, and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. 

From the 2020-21 year all IRIS development is now treated as operating expenses (previously recognised as property, plant and
equipment). All determined IRIS development that will not enhance the asset that was previously recognised as property, plant
and equipment has now been expensed in the year.

Staff training costs are recognised as an expense when incurred. 

Costs associated with maintaining computer software are recognised as an expense when incurred. 

Costs of software updates or upgrades are capitalised only when they increase the usefulness or value of the software. Costs
associated with development and maintenance of the RSHL website are recognised as an expense when incurred.

Amortisation

The carrying value of an intangible asset with a finite life is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life. Amortisation
begins when the asset is available for use and ceases at the date that the asset is derecognised. The amortisation charge for each
financial year is recognised in surplus or deficit.

The useful lives and associated amortisation rates of major classes of intangible assets have been estimated as follows: 

Acquired computer software 10 years 10% 

Internally developed computer software 10 years 10%
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Where software in this category is replaced, upgraded or determined by RSHL to be of no further operational benefit, a change in
value will be recognised through the Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. This change in value will be the
difference between the carrying value of the original item and its fair value.

Cash-generating assets and non-cash generating assets are distinguished by whether or not the primary objective of holding the
assets is to generate a commercial return. RSHL has assessed that it has no non-cash-generating assets.

Impairment and Impairment Reversals (Cash-Generating Assets)

Intangible assets subsequently measured at cost that have an indefinite useful life, or are not yet available for use, are tested
annually for impairment, irrespective of whether there is any indicator of impairment. 

For further details, refer to the policy for impairment of property, plant, and equipment in Note 6. The same approach applies to
the impairment of intangible assets.

Under International Public Sector Accounting Standards (IPSAS) 31 and 26 the management of RSHL is required to
consider whether there is an impairment to the suite of intangible assets.

RSHL has considered the external and internal sources of information under IPSAS 26 and considers it likely that on or about
30 June 2027 the current IRIS software platform and attendant e-learning software will be discontinued with no residual value.
On this consideration the current IRIS asset and attendant e-learning software has been impaired in 2021 and then further
impaired in 2022, but with no further impairment identified in 2023 or 2024.

Therefore all impaired software assets will be amortised on a straight-line basis at variable rates so as to have a nil residual value
on 30 June 2027 (no change since last year).

All assets that will not be impacted by impairment will continue to be amortised on a straight-line basis at 10% and have no
residual value on 30 June 2027.

The impairment adjustment from the 2021 and the 2022 years will form part of the amortisation expense until 30 June 2027 in
the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense.

At 30 June 2024 the work in progress value of the IRIS Asset is $Nil. The work in progress written off has been included in other
direct software expenses (30 June 2023: $Nil).

The impairment adjustment of E-Learning Software and IRIS Software Intellectual Property from the 2021 and 2022 years will
form part of the accelerated amortisation expense until 30 June 2027.
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9. Payables and Deferred Revenue

Short term payables are measured at the amount payable.

2023-24 2022-23

Payables and Deferred Revenue
Accounts Payable 1,774,612 1,712,558

Accrued Expenses 495,701 40,410

Income Received in Advance - 85,050

Total Payables and Deferred Revenue 2,270,313 1,838,018

10. Employee Entitlements

Accounting Policy

Employee entitlements that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which
the employees provide the related service are measured based on accrued entitlements at current rates of pay. These include
salaries and wages accrued up to balance date, and annual leave earned but not yet taken at balance date.

Annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months of balance date are classified as a current liability.

2023-24 2022-23

Employee Entitlements
Wages Payable 26,054 19,319

Leave Liability 57,531 32,657

Total Employee Entitlements 83,585 51,977

11. Income Tax

Accounting Policy

Income tax expense includes components relating to current tax and deferred tax, and is calculated using tax rates and tax laws
that have been enacted or substantively enacted at balance date.

Current tax is the income tax payable based on the taxable profit for the current year, plus any adjustments to income tax
payable in respect of prior years.

Deferred tax is the amount of income tax payable or recoverable in future periods in respect of temporary differences and
unused tax losses. Temporary differences are differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial
statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the
extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences or tax losses
can be utilised.

Deferred tax is not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or from the initial
recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit.

Current and deferred tax is recognised against the profit or loss for the period, except to the extent that it relates to items
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.
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2023-24 2022-23

Income Tax
Components of Tax Expense

Current Tax - -

Deferred Tax (637,797) 725,888
Tax Expense (637,797) 725,888

Net surplus/ (deficit) before tax (2,278,510) 3,310,814

Tax at 28% (637,983) 927,028

Plus / (less) tax effect of:
Non-Deductible Expenditure 186 9,874

Effect of changes in recognised tax losses - (211,014)

Tax Expense (637,797) 725,888

Deferred tax
assets/(liabilities) 

Tax losses    Intangible
assets

Deferred
revenue

Other temporary
differences

Total

Balance at 30 June 2022       1,103,516             (670,095)          (440,539)                  7,118                 -

Charged to surplus or deficit                      56,528               240,829        (1,035,640)               12,395     (725,888)

Charged to other
comprehensive revenue and
expense

                   -                      -                -                 -                -

Balance at 30 June 2023      1,160,044                (429,266) 
  

     (1,476,179)                19,513    (725,888)

 Charged to surplus or deficit                (105,091)             142,907            587,674                12,307      637,797

 Charged to other
comprehensive revenue and
expense

                  -                 -                 -                  -                -

 Balance at 30 June 2024             1,054,953          (286,359)        (888,505)               31,820     (88,091)
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12.Equity

Accounting Policy

Equity is measured as the difference between total assets and total labilities. Equity is disaggregated and classified as
contributed capital and accumulated surplus.

2023-24 2022-23

Equity
Contributed Capital

Balance at 1 July 5,149,150 5,149,150

Capital Contribution - -
Balance at end of period 5,149,150 5,149,150

Accumulated Surplus
Balance at 1 July 1,605,575 (979,350)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year (1,640,706) 2,584,925
Balance at end of period (35,131) 1,605,575

Total Equity 5,114,019 6,754,725

13.Contingent Liabilities and Guarantees

There are no contingent liabilities or guarantees as at 30 June 2024 (Last year - nil). 

14.Related Party Transactions

Related party disclosures have not been made for transactions with related parties that are within a normal supplier or
client/recipient relationship on terms and conditions no more or less favourable than those that it is reasonable to expect RSHL 
would have adopted in dealing with the party at arm's length in the same circumstances.

Related Party Transactions Significant to RSHL Requiring Disclosure (excluding GST):

Shareholder  2023/24 2022/23 Description of Services

Waikato Regional Council  -    93,765 Management Services - IRIS PMO Manager

Waikato Regional Council - 33,006 Reimbursement for travel booked by WRC on behalf of RSHL

Waikato Regional Council -  1,464 Purchase of laptop for staff member 

Horizons Regional Council 8,236  - Reimbursement for staff member seconded to IRIS NextGen

Horizons Regional Council - 51,001 Reimbursement of Regional Sector Office Costs, funded from
the SFMS.

Horizons Regional Council -  4,177 Reimbursement for travel booked by HRC on behalf of RSHL

Taranaki Regional  Council  19,980 - Reimbursement for 2 staff members seconded to the IRIS
NextGen project

Taranaki Regional Council    -  290 Reimbursement for Te Uru Kahika Mayors/Chairs induction
dinner cost, funded from the SFMS

Taranaki Regional Council  - 5,270 Admin costs for Biosecurity Working Group

Bay of Plenty Regional Council 512,982 507,892 Reimbursement for BioControl Programme
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Bay of Plenty Regional Council  -  37,240 Reimbursement of costs Practices, Methodologies and
Standards NZ River Managers SIG

Bay of Plenty Regional Council  3,749  - Reimbursement of costs Product Acceptance Testing for IRIS
NextGen

Hawkes Bay Regional Council  24,951 78,254  River Managers SIG Professional Development Programme
expenditure

Northland Regional Council  6,563  - Reimburse for staff member seconded to the IRIS NextGen
project and travel costs

Otago Regional Council  59,303  - Reimburse for 2 staff members seconded to the IRIS NextGen
project

Revenue of $5,763,183 was received from the shareholder councils as member contribution in the year ended 30 June 2024 as
outlined in note 2 (2023: $4,332,237)

Member contributions were received as follows:

Shareholder  2023/24 2022/23

Waikato Regional Council  1,215,644 1,054,691

Bay of Plenty Regional Council      919,430    655,945

Horizons Regional Council     693,485    594,653

Hawkes Bay Regional Council      655,349    544,566

Northland Regional Council     655,349    544,566

Taranaki Regional Council     519,349   445,059

Southland Regional Council     519,349   445,057

West Coast Regional Council       36,320     47,702

 Otago Regional Council     548,906          -

As at 30 June 2024 $665,670 (2023: $368,074) was owed to RSHL by Member Councils and $610,790 (2023: $425,474) was owed by
RSHL to Member Councils.

2023-24 2022-23

Key Management Personnel Compensation
Senior Management Team, including the Chief Executive

Total full-time equivalent personnel 7 5

Remuneration 1,022,670 570,141

15.Events After Balance Date

There are no significant events after balance date (2023: Nil).
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16.Financial Instruments

 
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities in each of the PBE IPSAS 41 financial instrument categories are as follows:

2023-24 2022-23

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents 4,382,962 5,851,788

Receivables (excluding taxes receivable) 2,072,414 2,138,546

Total Financial assets measured at amortised cost 6,455,375 7,990,334

2023-24 2022-23

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Payables (excluding income in advance and taxes payable) 2,233,566 1,730,243

Total Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 2,233,566 1,730,243

Financial Instrument Risks

RSHL's activities expose it to a variety of financial instrument risks, including market risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk. RSHL has
policies to manage the risks associated with financial instruments and seeks to minimise exposure from financial instruments.
These policies do not allow any transactions that are speculative in nature to be entered into.

Market risk
Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign
exchange rates. Currency risk arises from recognised liabilities, which are denominated in a foreign currency. RSHL has low
exposure to currency risk because it does not have significant overseas liabilities.
Fair value interest rate risk
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate, or the cash flows from a financial
instrument will fluctuate, due to changes in market interest rates. RSHL has exposure to interest rate risk because it has
interest-bearing bank accounts, but is not reliant on interest income for maintaining liquidity.

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that a third party will default on its obligation to RSHL, causing RSHL to incur a loss.  In the normal course of
its business, credit risk arises from receivables, and deposits with banks.  These entities have high credit ratings. For its other
financial instruments, RSHL does not have significant concentrations of credit risk.

RSHL’s maximum credit exposure for each class of financial instrument is represented by the total carrying amount of cash and
cash equivalents, receivables, and derivative financial instrument assets. There is no collateral held as security against these
financial instruments.
Although cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2024 are subject to the expected credit loss requirements of PBE IPSAS 41, no
loss allowance has been recognised because the estimated loss allowance for credit losses is trivial.

RSHL has deposited funds only with Westpac (Standard & Poor’s credit rating of AA-), a registered bank.

Liquidity risk
Management of liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that RSHL will encounter difficulty raising liquid funds to meet commitments as they fall due.  As part of
meeting its liquidity requirements, RSHL closely monitors its forecast cash requirements. RSHL maintains the level of available
cash to meet liquidity requirements and to meet liabilities as they fall due. 
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17.Explanations of Major Variances Against Budget

Statement of
Financial
Performance

  Actual   Budget   Variance Explanation  

Regional Sector
Shared Services
Revenue

6,867,364 5,715,783 1,151,581 Regional Sector Shared Services Revenue is revenue
collected in support of Te Uru Kahika through the Sector
Financial Management System.
Te Uru Kahika did not confirm their budget for FY2024 until
August 2023 so the SOI budget figures were based on FY23.
In fact $1.2M less than budgeted was collected from
councils, and $2.4M in unbudgeted funding was collected
from central government in support of Te Uru Kahika
programmes.  

Member
Contributions

5,980,859 6,343,866 (363,007) Member contributions refers to contributions from councils
from the IRIS and IRIS NextGen Programmes.
The SOI budget included contingency of ~$410K, which was
not collected (a favourable variance).
In addition RSHL collected ~$44K of unbudgeted funds from
councils for council specific activities completed within the
programme.

Interest 134,37  6 25,000 109,37  6 RSHL held a significant cash balance in FY24 because of
funding received from central government for East Coast
LIDAR work and Essential Freshwater. As a result
substantially more interest was earned that budgeted.
The interest earned was used to offset overhead costs.

Other Revenue 242,157   128,173   113,984   RSHL received additional revenue because a contract
resource was on-charged to a council for a period of time
while not required for RSHL project work.

Administration
Costs  

130,147 74,800 55,347 The extra costs are for accounting and tax advice to
support the FY22 and FY23 annual audits. Completion of
the audits required restatement of the FY21, FY22 and
FY23 accounts to meet the PBE Tier 2 standard (PBE
Standards RDR).

Datacom Support
Services

206,978 247,000 (40,022) This figure is budgeted for Datacom support of the IRIS
Software package. As we are actively seeking to minimise
expenditure on IRIS, less support was required in FY24
than budgeted.

External Contractors 4,347,344 4,832,539 (485,195) The budgeted figure included $406K of contingency for
the IRIS NextGen project that was not required. The
remaining ~$80K is due to small underspends on various
vendor services related to the IRIS NextGen Programme.

Other Direct Software
Expenses

456,382 733,333 (276,951) The budgeted figure includes $578K for IRIS Software
Development. Actual spend on IRIS Development was
$319K (for data migration tools), a favourable variance of
$259K.
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the readers of Regional Software Holdings Limited’s financial statements and 
performance information for the year ended 30 June 2024 

The Auditor-General is the auditor of Regional Software Holdings Limited (the company). The 
Auditor-General has appointed me, Clarence Susan, using the staff and resources of Audit New Zealand, 
to carry out the audit of the financial statements and performance information of the company on his 
behalf. 

Opinion 

We have audited: 

• the financial statements of the company on pages 23 to 41, that comprise the statement of 
financial position as at 30 June 2024, the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense, 
statement of changes in equity/net assets and statement of cash flows for the year ended on 
that date and the notes to the financial statements that include accounting policies and 
other explanatory information; and 

• the performance information of the company on pages 15 to 19. 

In our opinion: 

• the financial statements of the company: 

 present fairly, in all material respects: 

• its financial position as at 30 June 2024; and 

• its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended; and 

 comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand in accordance 
with Public Benefit Entity Reporting Standards Reduced Disclosure Regime; and 

• the performance information of the company presents fairly, in all material respects, the 
company’s actual performance compared against the performance targets and other 
measures by which performance was judged in relation to the company’s objectives for the 
year ended 30 June 2024. 

Our audit was completed on 26 September 2024. This is the date at which our opinion is expressed. 

The basis for our opinion is explained below. In addition, we outline the responsibilities of the Board 
of Directors and our responsibilities relating to the financial statements and the performance 
information, we comment on other information, and we explain our independence. 
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Basis for our opinion 

We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which 
incorporate the Professional and Ethical Standards and the International Standards on Auditing 
(New Zealand) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Responsibilities of the auditor 
section of our report. 

We have fulfilled our responsibilities in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our opinion. 

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors for the financial statements and the 
performance information 

The Board of Directors is responsible on behalf of the company for preparing financial statements that 
are fairly presented and that comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. The 
Board of Directors is also responsible for preparing the performance information for the company. 

The Board of Directors is responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable it 
to prepare financial statements and performance information that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements and the performance information, the Board of Directors is 
responsible on behalf of the company for assessing the company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. The Board of Directors is also responsible for disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting, unless the Board of Directors intends 
to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors’ responsibilities arise from the Local Government Act 2002. 

Responsibilities of the auditor for the audit of the financial statements and the 
performance information 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements and the 
performance information, as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit carried out in 
accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. Misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts or disclosures, and can arise 
from fraud or error. Misstatements are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 
could reasonably be expected to influence the decisions of readers, taken on the basis of these 
financial statements and the performance information.  
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For the budget information reported in the financial statements and the performance information, our 
procedures were limited to checking that the information agreed to the company’s statement of 
intent. 

We did not evaluate the security and controls over the electronic publication of the financial 
statements and the performance information. 

As part of an audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, we exercise 
professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. Also: 

• We identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and the 
performance information, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit 
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

• We obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s internal control. 

• We evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

• We evaluate the appropriateness of the reported performance information within the 
company’s framework for reporting its performance. 

• We conclude on the appropriateness of the use of the going concern basis of accounting by 
the Board of Directors and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in 
the financial statements and the performance information or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• We evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements and 
the performance information, including the disclosures, and whether the financial 
statements and the performance information represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with the Board of Directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 

Our responsibilities arise from the Public Audit Act 2001. 

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025

Council Agenda 25 June 2025 - MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1126



 

   

Other information 

The Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
information included on pages 1 to 14 and 20 to 22, but does not include the financial statements and 
the performance information, and our auditor’s report thereon. 

Our opinion on the financial statements and the performance information does not cover the other 
information and we do not express any form of audit opinion or assurance conclusion thereon.  

In connection with our audit of the financial statements and the performance information, our 
responsibility is to read the other information. In doing so, we consider whether the other information 
is materially inconsistent with the financial statements and the performance information or our 
knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on our 
work, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to 
report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Independence 

We are independent of the company in accordance with the independence requirements of the 
Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards, which incorporate the independence requirements of 
Professional and Ethical Standard 1: International Code of Ethics for Assurance Practitioners (including 
International Independence Standards) (New Zealand) (PES 1) issued by the New Zealand Auditing and 
Assurance Standards Board.  

In addition to the audit we have carried out a separate assurance engagement to provide an interim 
report on assurance over the procurement of the Environmental Data Management Solution, which 
are compatible with those independence requirements. Other than the audit and this engagement, we 
have no relationship with or interests in the company. 

 

 

 

Clarence Susan  
Audit New Zealand 
On behalf of the Auditor-General 
Tauranga, New Zealand 
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1. Document Control 

Distribution list 

Name Role 

Janine Becker, Waikato Regional Council 
Bruce Howse, Northland Regional Council 
Adrian Smith, Horizons Regional Council 
Mike Nield, Taranaki Regional Council 
Darryl Lew, The West Coast Regional Council 
Wilma Falconer, Southland Regional Council 
Mark Le Comte, Bay of Plenty Regional Council 
Susie Young, Hawkes Bay Regional Council 
Nick Donnelly, Otago Regional Council 
Jade Lister-Baty & Pauline Foreman, Gisborne District Council 

Shareholder Representatives 

Mike Nield, Taranaki Regional Council 
Ged Shirley, Horizons Regional Council 
Janine Becker, Waikato Regional Council 
Fiona McTavish, Bay of Plenty Regional Council 
Wilma Falconer, Southland Regional Council 
Asbjorn Aakjaer (Independent Director) 
Bruce Robertson (Independent Director) 

RSHL Board 

 Non-Independent Board Nominees 

 Independent Board Nominees 

Related documents 

Document Title Author Document Reference 

RSHL Constitution PWC RSHL-1877002180-4781 

RSHL Shareholders Agreement PWC RSEC-1607902493-1030 

RSHL Director Appointment Policy August 2022 PWC RSHL-1877002180-4685 

   

Document change history 

Version # Date Revision By Description of Change 

0.1 April 2025 Mark Donnelly First Draft 

1 May 2025 Mark Donnelly Final version for shareholders 

    

 

  

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025

Council Agenda 25 June 2025 - MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1130



 

Document ID: RSHL-1877002180-2914 Version 1.0 Page 4 

2. Introduction 

Document Purpose 

The purpose of this document is to provide RSHL Shareholders with the necessary information to participate in 
the RSHL board appointment process in 2025. This process will conclude at the RSHL AGM on 27 November 
2025. 
 
Additional information will be provided once nominations are received. 

Background 

The RSHL Shareholders’ Agreement and Constitution adopted in November 2022 sets a board of 8 for RSHL, 
made up of 6 non-independent (council staff) directors and 2 independent directors.  The agreement stipulates 
a “retirement by rotation” approach.  
 
In August 2022 the board of RSHL adopted a policy, as required by section 57 of the Local Government Act, 
that sets out an objective and transparent process relating to the appointment of directors to the company. 
This policy supplements the Shareholders’ Agreement and Constitution.  
 
Under the new Shareholders’ Agreement and Constitution, directors are appointed by way of an ordinary 
resolution of the Class A Shareholders (casual vacancies can be filled by way of appointment by the board). All 
Class A Shareholders will have equal voting rights in appointing directors. 
 

3. Timeline and Key Dates 
See the RSHL Director Appointment Policy for more information. 
 
The timetable for board appointments is as follows: 

Step Occurs Before 

• Determine the Directors retiring by rotation at the next annual 
meeting of shareholders. 

• Update the Board Skills Register 

30 April (Complete) 

• RSHL Chief Executive call for director nominations 31 May 

• Nominations from shareholding councils close. 19 July 

• RSHL Chief Executive distributes board appointment pack to 
shareholders. 

31 July 

• Shareholding councils advise RSHL of their preferred applicants 30 September 

• Chief Executive notifies all parties of the outcome.  31 October 

• At the Annual General Meeting, shareholders pass ordinary resolution 
confirming new board members. 

28 November 
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4. Director Retirements and Resignations 
The following table shows current directors on 30 May 2025, with appointment dates.  
 

Name 
First Appointment 

Date 
Last Election 

Date 
Tenure 
(Years) 

Asbjorn Aakjaer 30/11/2017 22/11/2024 7 

Mike Nield 17/10/2012 23/11/2023 13 

Ged Shirley 18/05/2017 23/11/2023 8 

Janine Becker 23/02/2023 23/02/2023 2 

Fiona McTavish 23/02/2023 23/02/2023 2 

Bruce Robertson 23/02/2023 23/02/2023 2 

Wilma Falconer 23/02/2023 23/02/2023 2 

 

• Wilma Falconer has resigned from her position at Southland Regional Council and will not be eligible 
to be a non-independent director from 31 August 2025. 

• Fiona McTavish has been appointed to the role of Convenor of the Te Uru Kahika RCEOs Group and 
intends to resign from the board at the AGM on November 2025. 

• As there will be three vacancies at the AGM on 27 November, no directors will be required to retire 
by rotation. 

• The remaining five incumbent directors have confirmed their intention to continue. 

• There will be three director positions to fill at the AGM.  

 

5. Board Advice to Shareholders Nominations 
 
The RSHL Board has completed a skills and representation assessment.  
 
Based on the skills and representation matrix the board recommends shareholders nominate suitable 
candidates emphasising skills and experience in: 

• Knowledge of broad public policy direction 

• Information technology 

• Law 
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6. Call for Nominations 
 
 
In accordance with the RSHL Directors Appointment Process, all Class A Shareholders have the right to 
nominate one independent and one independent director, subject to vacancies. 
 
Based on current vacancies, shareholders are invited to nominate one non-independent and one independent 
director. 
 
NB The appointment of the independent director will be subject to final approval of the FY26 Statement of 
Intent and may not take effect until July 2026. 
 
RSHL has the following Class-A shareholders. 
• Northland Regional Council 
• Waikato Regional Council 
• Bay of Plenty Regional Council 
• Gisborne District Council 
• Hawkes Bay Regional Council 
• Taranaki Regional Council 
• Horizons Regional Council 
• The West Coast Regional Council 
• Otago Regional Council 
• Southland Regional Council 
 
Shareholders are invited to consider the advice above from the board on potential skill and representation 
gaps. 
 
Shareholders should complete the RSHL Director Preference Form provided and return it to the Chief Executive 
via mark.donnelly@rshl.co.nz by 19 July 2025 
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10.10. Documents Signed Under Council Seal 

Prepared for: Council 

Report No. GOV2575 

Activity: Governance Report 

Author: Kylie Darragh (Governance Support Officer) 

Endorsed by: Amanda Vercoe, GM Manager Strategy and Customer 

Date: 25 June 2025 

PURPOSE 

[1] To inform the Council of delegations which have been exercised requiring application of
the Council Seal during the period of 1 July 2024 to 9 June 2025.

CS2024 825 11/09/2024 Deed of Renewal of Leases and Rent review for Units BF3, BF4 and 
SO11 Terrace Junction Frankton Road, Queenstown  

CS2024 826 11/09/2024 Deed of variation DOC Funding Deed – Maintaining the Gains 
CS2024 827 11/09/2024 Deed of variation for MfE Funding Deed - Toitū Te Hakapupu – The 

Pleasant River Catchment Restoration Project 
CS2024 828 3/12/2024 Essential Freshwater Funding Boost in Capability and Capacity for 

Otago Regional Council  
CS2025 829 19/2/2025 Deed for Sale and Purchase 39 Kitchener Stret and 15 Birch Street 

Dunedin  
CS2025 830 26/03/2025 Deed of lease land QLDC and ORC Lot88 DP19735 
CS2025 831 27/03/2025 DeWald Leonard Villeon – warrant Land and Drainage Act 1908 
CS2025 832 27/03/2025 DeWald Leonard Villeon – warrant ORC Flood Protection Management 

Bylaws 
CS2025 833 27/03/2025 DeWald Leonard Villeon – warrant Soil Conservation & Rivers Control 

Act 1941 and Public Works Act 1981 
CS2025 834 28/03/2025 Bond for Green Island Landfill 
CS2025 835 28/05/2025 Kettle Park Coastal Landfill Remediation Planning Project – MfE/ORC 

Deed 
CS2025 836 28/05/2025 Kettle Park Coastal Landfill Remediation Planning Project – ORC/DCC 

Deed 
CS2025 837 09/06/2025 Toitū Te Hakapupu – Project Extension Deed Variation 

(Deed no. 24732 – variation number 2) 

RECOMMENDATION 
 That the Council: 

1) Notes this report.
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 10.11. Delegations: Update to Council Delegations 
Prepared for: Council 

Report No. GOV2579 

Activity: Governance Report 

Author: Amanda Vercoe (General Manager Strategy and Customer). 

Endorsed by: Richard Saunders, Chief Executive 

Date: 25 June 2025 

PURPOSE 
[1] To update specific delegations in the ORC Delegations Manual following the adoption of

a new ORC committee structure in March 2025.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
[2] Council adopted a new committee structure at its meeting in March 2025.

[3] As part of the change, the Regional Leadership Committee was disestablished, and the
Community and Partnerships Committee and Environmental Delivery Committee were
established in its place.

[4] The Co-Chairs of the Regional Leadership Committee had a number of specific
delegations in the ORC Delegations Manual under the Resource Management Act – such
as appointing independent decision makers on certain matters (see Part B in this link
https://www.orc.govt.nz/media/ywbnbkjs/orc-delegations-manual-june-2025.pdf) .

[5] This paper seeks Council approval to replace “Co-Chairs of the Regional Leadership
Committee” with “Co-Chairs of the Environmental Delivery Committee” against the
existing suite of delegations in the ORC Delegations Manual.

[6] This is due to ORC’s regulatory reporting and monitoring now being under the terms of
reference of the new Environmental Delivery Committee.

[7] This paper also seeks retrospective approval of delegations exercised by the former Co-
Chair of the Regional Leadership Committee, Cr Elliot Weir, on Tuesday 10 June 2025, in
relation to appointments of two independent decision makers. These appointments
couldn’t wait until this Council paper.

RECOMMENDATION 
That Council: 

1) Notes this report.

2) Resolves to replace “Co-Chairs Regional Leadership Committee” with “Co-Chairs
Environmental Delivery Committee” in the ORC Delegations Manual, specifically in Part B- 
the delegations Council makes to ORC staff and elected members under the Resource
Management Act.
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3) Approves retrospectively the delegations exercised by the former Co-Chair of the Regional 
Leadership Committee, Cr Elliot Weir, on 10 June 2025 to appoint two independent decision 
makers on time sensitive matters.   

BACKGROUND 
[8] Council adopted a new committee structure at its meeting in March 2025. As part of the 

change, the Regional Leadership Committee was disestablished, and the Community and 
Partnerships Committee and Environmental Delivery Committee were established 
instead.  

[9] The new committee structure has been updated in the ORC Delegations Manual - 
https://www.orc.govt.nz/media/ywbnbkjs/orc-delegations-manual-june-2025.pdf  
 

[10] At the time of the committee structure update, delegations to the Co-Chairs of the 
Regional Leadership Committee, which was disestablished, were not updated.  

DISCUSSION 
[11] Nil.  

OPTIONS 
[12] Council could choose to delegate these functions to alternative Co-Chair roles.  

CONSIDERATIONS 
Strategic Framework and Policy Considerations 
[13] Nil.  

Financial Considerations 
[14] Nil.  

Significance and Engagement 
[15] Nil.  

Legislative and Risk Considerations 
[16] There is a risk to Council fulfilling its legal functions, should accurate and up to date 

delegations not be in place.  

Climate Change Considerations 
[17] Nil.  

Communications Considerations 
[18] Nil.  

NEXT STEPS 
[19] The ORC Delegations Manual will be updated, subject to Council decision making. The 

Co-Chairs of the Environmental Delivery Committee will be provided advice and 
guidance on the process for exercising the delegations from the General Manager 
Environmental Delivery.  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
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 10.12. 2024 ORC Climate Strategy - Implementation and Effectiveness 
Report Prepared for: Council 

Report No. STG2502 

Activity: Community: Governance and Community 

Author: Rebecca McLeod (Principal Advisor- Strategy), Hilary Lennox (Manager 
Strategy), Ema Kurbos-Cooper (Advisor Strategy) 

Endorsed by: Amanda Vercoe, General Manager Strategy and Customer 
Richard Saunders, Chief Executive 

Date: 25 June 2025 

PURPOSE 

[1] To provide an annual report on the implementation and effectiveness of the 2024
Climate Strategy, which is a level of service target in the 2024-2034 Long-Term Plan.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

[2] This report summarises outputs (progress on actions) of the Climate Strategy and
provides observations on its effectiveness in coordinating and elevating the focus on
climate-related work across the ORC in the six months since it was adopted by Council.

[3] Most of the actions are underway, and several have already been completed.
Importantly, an assessment of ORC’s organisational carbon emissions is nearing
completion and will be reported to Council later this year. This emissions inventory
provides the foundations for developing an organisational Emissions Reduction Plan,
which will drive reduction of the organisation’s emissions. Another highlight is the
collaborative and community-facing work carried out in climate adaptation, with
projects such as South Dunedin Futures and Head of the Lake reaching significant
milestones in this reporting period.

[4] Many of the actions were already underway prior to the adoption of the Climate
Strategy. The Strategy has brought them together into a cohesive programme of works.

[5] A GAP analysis planned for 2025/26 will identify how much additional work will be
required to deliver on the Strategy’s goals.

[6] Having a Climate Strategy has increased the credibility of the ORC, and the organisation
is well placed to continue building public perception of the ORC as a regional leader on
climate action and a trusted source of information regarding our climate future. This is
reflected in our engagement with peers from Otago’s territorial authorities (TAs),
members of the Zero Carbon Alliance, and with peers nationally.

[7] An analysis of actions against the Strategic Directions 2024-2034 demonstrates that
climate action is a strong theme across the ORC. This is noticeable in the way that we
work, with an increased awareness of climate-related work being conducted by various
teams across the council and improved information sharing and collaboration.
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RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Council 

1) Notes this report. 

BACKGROUND 

[8] Council adopted ORC’s Climate Strategy on 4 December 2024. 

[9] The 2024-2034 Long-Term Plan sets the following level of service target regarding the 
2024 Climate Strategy: 
• ORC actions from the Regional Climate Change Strategy are implemented, and the 

effectiveness of the strategy is monitored and reported on annually. 

[10] Although this is an annual report on the implementation and effectiveness of the 
Strategy, it captures only the first six months since the Strategy was adopted.  

DISCUSSION 

Progress on Actions in the 2024 Climate Strategy 

[11] While many work programmes and projects have been progressed, there is still much to 
be done. See Attachment 1 for detail on the status of each action.  

[12] The actions are being progressed by many teams across the council, including Strategy, 
Science, Policy and Planning, Natural Hazards, Engineering, Environmental 
Implementation, Environmental Monitoring, Compliance, Emergency Management/Civil 
Defence, Transport, Fleet and Facilities, Finance, Communications and Marketing, and 
Partnerships and Engagement.  

[13] Of the 53 actions identified in the Strategy, six have been completed and 43 are on 
track. The actions range in their level of granularity: some are discrete projects, others 
contain multiple projects, and several are ongoing business-as-usual ways of working 
and are not tied to specific projects.  

[14] Please note that not all actions were planned to have started in Year One of the 
Strategy.   

[15] Four actions are “off track”, due to being deprioritised, or due to central government 
policy being reformed. These actions include exploring ways to decarbonise the Total 
Mobility scheme, developing a public and active transport connectivity strategy, and 
notifying the Regional Land and Water Plan – illustrating the impact central government 
direction on these matters has at the regional council level.  

[16] By adopting this Strategy, ORC reinforced its commitment to better managing 
organisational emissions. As noted earlier, work on this has progressed significantly 
through the development of ORC’s organisational emissions inventory, which is nearing 
completion. This will enable the development of an organisational Emissions Reduction 
Plan in the year ahead. 
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Impact of the 2024 Climate Strategy – Beyond Listed Actions 

[17] Progress on the Strategy’s actions only reflects part of the impact that the Strategy has 
had. The Strategy has provided much-needed clarity across the ORC in how various 
workstreams are linked to improved climate outcomes (adaptation and 
mitigation/emissions reduction). This clarity of purpose has raised organisational 
awareness about relevant work occurring in other departments and has fostered 
collaboration across the council.  

[18] The Strategy has defined the role of the ORC with respect to climate action to staff, 
Councillors, TAs and the Otago community. It has highlighted where we have 
responsibility and influence to act on climate, the kinds of information we hold that can 
assist others on climate matters, and the importance of our role to support others to 
prepare and act.  

[19] Having a Climate Strategy has granted us a seat at the table with other councils and 
agencies involved in climate-related work, thereby facilitating knowledge sharing, 
support and collaborative opportunities.  

[20] Examples of collaboration between the ORC and others following the adoption of the 
Climate Strategy include: 
• Progressing conversations with Aukaha, Te Ao Marama, and local rūnaka regarding 

how ORC can support their climate adaptation planning; 
• Expansion and refresh of the Zero Carbon Alliance; 
• Working with other councils to determine how to ensure the next Otago Climate 

Change Risk Assessment (OCCRA) meets the needs of the region; 
• Preparing a submission on Dunedin City Council’s 9 year-plan to express support for 

climate related work that would act as a multiplier for ORC’s own work. 

[21] The 2024 Climate Strategy has also been used internally as a reference document when 
progressing other work, such as: 
• Scoping the next OCCRA; 
• Understanding what ORC is aiming to achieve, to provide continuity for Otago 

communities when considering upcoming resource management reforms; 
• Developing the Draft Regional Public Transport Plan 2025-2035; 
• Developing the draft Indigenous Biodiversity Strategy; 
• Bringing climate change considerations into the Regional Pest Management Plan; 
• Ongoing development of the Integrated Catchment Management approach. 

 
New actions and alignment with Strategic Directions 

[22] New climate-related actions have come to our attention during this review that are not 
captured in the Climate Strategy 2024 (Appendix 2). These new actions include work to 
expand our knowledge, monitoring capabilities and use of climate projections, and 
advocacy on climate action.  

[23] An assessment of the alignment between 2024 Climate Strategy actions and Strategic 
Directions goals has been completed to illustrate where our efforts are currently 
focussed and where further action is needed (Appendix 3). This assessment 
demonstrates that the Climate Strategy reaches all 18 goals in the Strategic Directions, 
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across partnership, communities, environment, resilience, climate and transport. This 
reiterates that climate is a strong theme in the mahi of ORC. 

OPTIONS 

[24] This is a noting paper, so no options have been provided. 

CONSIDERATIONS 

Strategic Framework and Policy Considerations 

[25] Nine of ORC’s Strategic Directions 2024-2034 goals have been adopted as the nine goals 
of the 2024 Climate Strategy (although it can be argued that the Strategy reaches all 18 
goals in some way). The Strategy includes goals from the Environment, Resilience, 
Climate, and Transport Strategic Directions focus areas. Additionally, the Partnership 
and Communities focus areas are identified in the 2024 Climate Strategy as guiding how 
we work.  

[26] This report fulfils a level of service measure in ORC’s 2024-2034 Long-Term Plan. 

Financial Considerations 

[27] Over the lifespan of the 2024-2034 Long-Term Plan, $650,000 has been set aside for 
implementation of the 2024 Climate Strategy.  

Significance and Engagement 

[28] The 2024 Climate Strategy met ORC’s Engagement Significance criteria for a medium-
high level of engagement. 

[29] To achieve this level of engagement, the Strategy was shared for public consultation in 
the spring of 2024, and feedback was incorporated before a final version of the Strategy 
was presented to Council. Both ahead of and following public consultation, key 
stakeholders were engaged in Strategy development.  

[30] This paper itself does not require further engagement, though reporting on the 
implementation and effectiveness of the Strategy will likely be of interest to those who 
shared feedback through engagement during Strategy development. We will develop an 
efficient and effective means of communicating our progress with interested parties.  

Legislative and Risk Considerations 

[31] There are no direct legislative or risks to consider. 

Climate Change Considerations 

[32] ORC’s 2024 Climate Strategy identifies ORC’s role in both climate change mitigation and 
adaptation. Effective implementation of this Strategy will result in organisational 
emissions reductions in addition to increased climate resilience for at-risk communities 
in Otago. 

Communications Considerations 
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[33] This annual report on the implementation and effectiveness of ORC’s 2024 Climate 
Strategy may be reported in the media, as interest in climate change is high.   

NEXT STEPS 

[34] A comprehensive review of ORC’s current climate-related work and capabilities related 
to climate will be assessed via a GAP analysis of the Climate Strategy 2024. This has 
commenced and will continue in FY 2025/2026. 

[35] Development of an Outcome Reporting Framework for the 2024-2034 Strategic 
Directions is underway and when complete, will provide further insight into the 
effectiveness of the Climate Strategy. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
1. Attachment 1 Progress on Actions Listed in Climate Strategy 2024 [10.12.1 - 9 pages] 
2. Attachment 2 Alignment of actions listed in Climate Strategy 2024 with SD Goals 

[10.12.2 - 3 pages] 
3. Attachment 3 New actions identified during review of Climate Strategy [10.12.3 - 1 

page] 
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Action # Actions Responsible Team(s) Implementation Status

1

Undertake a review of the environmental monitoring network to 
ensure it is fit for purpose and includes additional climate 
monitoring parameters.

Science, Environmental 
Monitoring, Natural Hazards

State of the Environment monitoring network stocktake completed 2024/25

Hydrology: Internal water quantity network review completed 2024/25, primarily focused on water allocation 
monitoring (low flows). Any further reviews are on hold due to the non-notification of the LWRP.

Air Quality: Options for the airsheds have been provided for consideration by external consultants. In the interim, 
ongoing expansion and upgrade of the existing network is in progress.

Biodiversity: Monitoring network under development - ongoing

Climate-related parameters: Monitoring being considered in new and existing stations where appropriate - ongoing.

2

Develop drainage models for assessing scheme capacity 
against the impacts of climate change (East Taieri, West Taieri, 
Lower Clutha and Tokomairiro).

Engineering, Natural 
Hazards

2024/25 - No progress

2025/26 onwards - Will start approaching these scheme by scheme

3

Collaborate with Otago’s city and district councils to ensure 
civil defence and emergency management is informed by 
specific risks across the region.

EMO, Natural Hazards, 
Strategy

BAU to collaborate among councils. 

2024/25 - Completed: Natural Hazards Risk Assessment - facilitated collaboration.

2024/25 - Completed: Natural hazard risk assessment workshop series to inform the Group Plan.

2025/26 - Planned to do an Otago Regional Climate Change Risk Assessment, which will inform CDEM.

4

Operate a network of near real-time rainfall and water level 
stations across the region to support flood forecasting and 
emergency response with a 24/7 duty roster to support 
forecasting duties and any necessary response.

Natural Hazards, 
Environmental Monitoring, 
EMO 

New initiative to collaborate between Natural Hazards and EMO, now BAU.

2024/25 - Completed:  Leith and Lindsay's Creek improved modeling and trigger levels identified.

2025/26 - onwards - improved modeling and identification of trigger levels for other waterways.

2024/25 Progress on actions listed in Climate Strategy 2024

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025
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5

Review the rainfall monitoring network to determine whether it 
can be used for purposes other than flood warning, e.g. drought 
predictions, management of water allocation, etc.

Environmental Monitoring, 
Natural Hazards, Science

2024/25 - No progress due to Regional Plan: Land and Water being put on hold.

6

Undertake operational monitoring of coastal mouths and 
respond to channel flow and flood risks.

Engineering BAU, ongoing.

2025/26 will begin to install telemetered monitoring stations around selected coastal mouths.

7

Collect data to inform assessments of climate-related impacts 
in Otago, including coastal, river cross-sections and 
morphology, landslide and sea-level rise.

Natural Hazards BAU, ongoing data collection (groundwater, sea level, river and lake cross sections, LIDAR).

2025/26 - Finalise Coastal Monitoring Plan to guide activities for next 10 years.

8

Maintain a register of contaminated sites in Otago and 
advocate for risk assessments and remediation of 
contaminated sites vulnerable to the effects of climate change.

Compliance, Natural 
Hazards

BAU to maintain the register.
Risk assessments for some as instigated by the site owner.

2024/25 - in progress: MFE leading a project aimed at developing a new climate change risk tool for landfills. ORC 
invovled.

9

Undertake an Otago Natural Hazards Risk Assessment and 
develop a prioritisation framework to assess natural hazard 
exposure.

Natural Hazards 2024/25 - Natural Hazards Exposure Assessment presented to council

2025/26 - Prioritisation framework will be developed and applied

10

Administer the ECO Fund to deliver projects to improve the 
resilience of local ecosystems and indigenous biodiversity.

Environmental 
Implementation

BAU - ECO Fund administration.

2024/25 - Determine focus and criteria for large scale environmental fund

2025/26 (dependent on Council decision) - Implement large scale environmental fund 

11

Expand ORC’s biosecurity programme to better manage the 
impact of exotic pest species on indigenous biodiversity and 
improve the resilience and adaptive capacity of desirable 
ecosystems.

Environmental 
Implementation

2024/25 - Dedicated surveilance budget enabled targeted monitoring for exotic pest species.

2025/26 - Will begin review of Regional Pest Management Plan and assess this action

12

Work through Emergency Management Otago to support mana 
whenua-led approaches to emergency readiness and response 
by co-funding a two-year emergency management mana 
whenua facilitator.

EMO 2024/25 - Underway - contracted facilitator until March 2026
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13

Collaborate with Dunedin City Council on the South Dunedin 
Futures work programme by providing risk assessments, 
natural hazard investigations, environmental monitoring of 
groundwater, sea level and rainfall, and supporting the 
identification and execution of adaptation options.

Natural Hazards 2024/25 - released the Risk Assessment and Options Reports, carried out public consultation on options.

2025/26 - Detailed development and analysis of 2 future options 

2026/27 - Development of Master Plan

BAU - operation of monitoring sites (groundwater, sea level, ground level monitoring, rain radar etc.).

14

Work through Emergency Management Otago to raise 
community awareness of climate hazards and how to prepare, 
including through the community response network, which 
provides training and resources to support communities' 
capabilities and capacity to manage emergency events.

EMO BAU

Annual Community Resilience Survey across Otago, which includes questions on climate risks.

15

Support mana whenua in undertaking climate change risk 
assessments and managing the exposure and vulnerability of 
taonga by providing technical information and guidance as 
needed.

Natural Hazards, Strategy 2024/25 - Began conversations with mana whenua to assess needs and wishes.

2025/26 - Continue to assesss mana whenua needs and wishes, and determine how ORC can best provide support.

16

Collaborate with Otago’s city and district councils to build on 
the Otago Climate Change Risk Assessment to provide valuable 
adaptation information for the region.

Strategy 2024/25 - Developed Otago Climate Change Risk Assessment objectives and scope

2025/26 - Otago Climate Change Risk Assessment work undertaken

17

Collaborate with Otago’s city and district councils to codesign 
community education messaging on adaptation needs for the 
region.

Natural Hazards, 
Communications

BAU as required.

2024/25 - Community education messaging on South Dunedin Future and Head of the Lake (Glenorchy). 
Community mesaging on nature based solutions projects (eg. Tomahawk Lagoon)

2025/26 - South Dunedin Future and Head of the Lake work to continue.
Roxburgh (led by CODC) and Clutha Delta Natural Hazard Adaptation Programmes (led by CDC).

18

Provide adaptation planning support to mana whenua at a 
rūnaka level.

Natural Hazards, Strategy 2024/25 - Began conversations with mana whenua to assess needs and wishes.

2025/26 - Continue to assesss mana whenua needs and wishes, and determine how ORC can best provide support.
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19

Ensure that Catchment Action Plans for different freshwater 
management units include identification of climate adaptation 
needs.

Environmental 
Implementation

BAU, to provide communities with available information to help inform their assessment of place-based values and 
threats. 

Note that discussions on any topic are led by the community, so climate adaptation considerations will vary among 
catchments.

20

Review the Otago Lifelines Infrastructure Vulnerability 
Assessment to inform ongoing emergency management work.

EMO, Natural Hazards 2024/25 - Complete. Otago Lifelines Group: Vulnerability and Interdependency Study published October 2024.

21

Collaborate with Otago’s city and district councils to develop 
shared adaptation priorities based on a consistent risk 
assessment framework, and to agree on consistent use of 
dynamic adaptive pathways planning.

Natural Hazards, Strategy, 
Planning

2024/25 - In progress with DCC on city-wide adaptation priorities

2025/26 - 2026/27 - Risk assessment and adaptation priorities to be carried out with each district council.

22

Collaborate with Queenstown Lakes District Council on 
adaptation needs, including regarding wildfire risk on Mount 
Iron, Ben Lomond and other red zone locations and Gorge Road 
alluvial fan risk.

Natural Hazards 2024/25 - Discussion commenced.

Ongoing work required to inform QLDC LTP.

23

Collaborate with Queenstown Lakes District Council on the 
Head of Lake Whakatipu Natural Hazard Adaptation Strategy to 
inform adaptation in Glenorchy and Kinloch, considering 
climate and other natural hazard risks.

Natural Hazards 2024/25 - Complete. Head of Lake Whakatipu Natural Hazard Adaptation Strategy presented to ORC and QLDC May 
2025.

24

Collaborate with Waitaki District Council on adaptation 
projects and initiatives for Waitaki coastal risk assessment and 
management.

Natural Hazards 2024/25 - ORC Natural Hazards Team supported WDC in workshop on coastal hazard and adaptation options.

Ongoing - ORC offer to assist WDC with future work.

25

Collaborate with Clutha District Council on a multi-hazard 
adaptation strategy, including reviewing the Lower Clutha Flood 
Protection scheme regarding engineering solutions compared 
to retreat, and considering adaptation risks relating to the wider 
Clutha Delta, including monitoring sea and groundwater levels 
and shoreline change.

Natural Hazards, 
Engineering

2024/25 - Work commenced. Safety and Resilience Committee briefed on progress in March 2025.

2025/26 onwards - work will continue
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26

Develop the Lower Taieri Plains Adaptation Strategy, which 
reviews the flood protection schemes and the impacts of 
increased climate impacts and natural hazard risks on existing 
infrastructure, including floodbanks, drainage systems and 
pump station adequacy.

Natural Hazards, 
Engineering

BAU to review the function and adequacy of existing infrastructure in Lower Taieri Plains.

Development of the Lower Taieri Plains Adaptation Strategy will commence once the Lower Clutha Flood Protection 
scheme review is completed.

27

Conduct an organisational climate change risk assessment 
(following the agreed regional framework) to scope the risk 
levels to various ORC assets, infrastructure and operations.

Strategy 2024/25 - Project scoping in progress 

2025/26 - Organisational climate change risk assessment will be prepared  if considered a priority.

28

Ensure ORC’s budgeting process builds in climate 
assumptions, including emergency funds for repairing/ 
replacing infrastructure and reviewing adaptation needs for 
ORC infrastructure.

Engineering, Finance BAU

Long term infrastructure projects (adaptation) that accommodate forecast climatic conditions are built into 30yr 
Infrastructure Plan. 

Maintain Emergency Response Fund, which could be accessed for an emergency climate-related response if 
required.

Continue to access central government funding as needed to assist in flood recovery where eligible, and apply for 
other funding opportunities that ORC may be eligible for in relation to climate resilience and adaptation.

29
Investigate adaptation needs as part of the Leith to Harbour 
Amenity Project.

Natural Hazards, 
Engineering

2024/25 - Structural integrity of walls under assessment. Outcome will inform the amenity work.

30

Ensure that climate-related impacts are understood when 
developing the proposed Regional Plan: Land and Water, and 
revising the Regional Plan: Coast.

Policy & Planning, Strategy, 
Natural Hazards

2024/25 - Regional Plan: Land and Water on hold. Climate-related impacts have been considered, based mostly on 
current environmental data.

2025/26 - Regional Plan: Coast review to begin. 

2025/26 - Otago Regional Climate Change Risk Assessment work to be undertaken. Potential to inform Regional 
Plans.

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025

Council Agenda 25 June 2025 - MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1147



31

Ensure that climate mitigation and adaptation policies are 
embedded in the Regional Policy Statement and Future 
Development Strategies and these reflect the natural hazard 
and climate impacts and risks for the region.

Policy 2024/25 
For Future Development Strategies: central to approach with South Dunedin Future.

Included policy direction in regional policy statement and future regional plans that:
- avoids creation, exacerbation or seeks mitigation of natural hazards when providing for the use or development of 
natural and physical resources
- enabling land use changes that promote resilience of ecosystems and communities
- enabling renewable energy generation
- provide for activities that support implementation of national adaptation plans and national, regional or local 
targets for greenhouse gas reductions
- recognise the importance of water availability and security

32

Advocate to central government for legislation to support local 
government with managed retreat and other adaptation 
actions.

Natural Hazards, Policy Ongoing/BAU

2024/25 examples:
- ORC participated in Aotearoa Climate Adaptation Network submissions to central government
- ORC submission on wastewater management standards, including overflows in context of increasing high rainfall 
and flood events

2025/26 - expecting consultation on changes to National Direction and RM reform.

33

Act as a conduit between Fire and Emergency NZ and research 
institutes to understand how we can best use regulatory 
settings and regional relationships to manage increased 
wildfire risk for the region.

EMO 2024/25 - Joint agency workshop June 2025 to examine 4 R's in relation to roles and responsibilities in event of 
wildfire.

2025/26 - Conduit role of ORC will continue.

34
Develop an organisational emissions inventory. Strategy, Fleet & Facilities, 

Finance
2024/25 - ORC Emissions Inventory submitted to Toitu, to be audited June 2025. This will form the organisational 
emissions baseline for future annual inventories.

35
Develop and implement an organisational emissions reduction 
plan.

Strategy 2025/26 - Development of organisational emissions reduction plan.

36

Support and collaborate with the Zero Carbon Alliance and 
Otago Climate Officers Group to understand shared emissions 
reduction priorities and ensure we’re coordinating on common 
emissions reduction pathways and utilising common tools and 
methodologies.

Strategy BAU - regular engagement with Zero Carbon Alliance Key Representatives Group and development of shared 
projects. 
Progress reported to Zero Carbon Alliance Collaboration Group (Oct 2024; Mar 2025) 

BAU - ORC convenes monthly meetings of Otago Climate Officers Group. OCOG provides a forum for sharing 
knowledge and experience, and to understand shared goals and priorities. 
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37

Participate in the Enviroschools programme to promote 
environmentally friendly behaviour change in Otago 
communities.

Communications, 
Partnerships and 
Engagement (new)

BAU - ORC provides regional support and direction for the programme (delivered by TLAs). 
2024/25 - Many hui with students (professional development of teachers and young people).
- growing collaborations with TLAs, community groups, iwi, charities

2025/26 - expect an increase in the number of hui due to demand from students. 

38

Collaborate with Otago’s city and district councils to fund the 
Regional Waste Officer role (employed by DCC) to pursue 
opportunities for regional-level approaches to waste 
management including resource recovery, waste reduction at 
source and sludge management.

Strategy 2024/25 - Regional Waste Officer appointed Aug 2024.

39
Develop consistent assumptions on climate projections for 
Otago to underlie all ORC work.

Strategy, Natural Hazards 2025/26 - Will be established through the Otago Climate Change Risk Assessment work.

40

Collaborate with Health New Zealand | Te Whatu Ora, National 
Public Health Service and the region’s city and district councils 
to explore and better understand the impacts of climate change 
on human health, and explore how to incorporate these 
considerations into decision making.

Strategy 2024/25 - Workshops with Health NZ |Te Whatu Ora on the impacts of climate change on human health held at 
Clutha District Council and Waitaki District Council. 

2025/26 - Progress with scoping workshops for remaining TAs, and incorporation of considerations into decision 
making slow and uncertain due to ongoing resourcing constraints at Health NZ |Te Whatu Ora.

41

Develop an Otago Natural Hazards Adaptation Plan. Natural Hazards 2024/25 - Otago Region Natural Hazards Exposure Analysis completed

2025/26 - Work to begin on Otago Natural Hazards Adaptation Plan.

42

Revise ORC's Biodiversity Strategy and ensure it is aligned to 
this strategy and factors in increased climate impacts and 
natural hazard risks and sets out actions ORC will deliver to 
enhance Otago's biodiversity.

Strategy 2024/25 - ORC Indigenous Biodiversity Strategy developed, in alignment with Otago Climate Change Strategy.

2026/27 - Implementation of the ORC Indigenous Biodiversity Strategy will be informed by the Otago Climate Change 
Risk Assessment.
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43

Ensure that climate-related impacts and opportunities are 
understood when revising other regional plans.

Policy & Planning, 
Environmental 
Implementation, Transport

2024/25 
- Air Plan - climate implications (opportunities) are being considered during review.
- Land and Water Plan on hold.
- Regional Public Transport Plan - climate implications (opportunities) have been considered during review, but the 
Government Policy Statement on Land Transport 2024 does not direct investment in transport to be aligned with the 
Emissions Reduction Plan.

2025/26
- Regional Pest Management Plan review will begin, and climate-related impacts and opportunities will be considered 
as part of the cost benefit analysis that is undertaken.
-  Regional Coast Plan: review and, if needed, update the coastal hazard mapping and provisions that seek to promote 
or increase climate change resilience and adaptation.

44

Provide education and advice through catchment advisor 
programmes to increase knowledge and interest in 
environmental issues and build community resilience to the 
impacts of climate change.

Environmental 
Implementation

2024/25 - not achieved. 
Current focus of catchment advisors does not include providing education and advice regarding climate change to 
landowners. This focus could be included in future if council resourced the team to do so. Or alternatively, industry 
groups may be better placed to deliver this.

45

Engage with landowners in Otago to understand existing 
knowledge about nature-based solutions for water quality and 
flood hazard mitigation outcomes, with a view to exploring 
barriers and benefits for adoption at an individual property 
level.

Environmental 
Implementation, Natural 
Hazards

2024/25 - Project completed (MfE funded). Provides assessment of the barriers to and benefits of nature-based 
solutions on private properties.   

46

Provide efficient, reliable and accessible public transport 
services to meet community needs.

Transport 2024/25 - BAU where possible. Note that the release of Government Policy Statement on Land Transport 2024 
altered BAU of transport team at ORC. Reduced funding to Transport led to readjusting of targets (eg. frequency and 
service spans).

47

Decarbonise the public transport fleet. Transport 2024/25 - In progress.
Thirteen electric buses now part of fleet. 

2025/26 and beyond dependent on Council decision on RPTP (June 2025).
Proposal in draft RPTP was an additional 11 electric buses in 25/26, and an additional 42 electric buses in 26/27.

48

Coordinate public transport services with school travel plans. Transport 2024/25 - underway. 
Ministry of Education has reduced school bus services, by ending services/routes that are poorly subscribed. Ministry 
of Education-contracted buses tended to be diesel powered. ORC is responding by re-routing existing services to 
factor in school passengers (eg. for Wakatipu High School, Otago Boys High School - Green Island). Overall reduction 
in emissions as public bus fleet is electrified.

Council Meeting - 25 June 2025

Council Agenda 25 June 2025 - MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION

1150



49

Explore opportunities to support decarbonisation through the 
Total Mobility Scheme.

Transport 2024/25 - not achieved.
Note that the release of Government Policy Statement on Land Transport 2024 has had an impact on this action. 
ORC and NZTA subsidise this scheme (25% share from ORC). ORC has no influence over make up of fleet (ie. 
proportion electric vehicles)

50

Undertake total mobility survey, bus user survey and annual 
survey to understand current modes of transport and 
community views on reliability, equitability, sustainability and 
safety.

Transport BAU - annual surveys conducted. 

51

Collaborate with Otago’s city and district councils to reduce car 
use and encourage public transport uptake through traffic 
demand management initiatives such as parking plans, active 
transport, micro-mobility and carpooling.

Transport In progress.

2024/25
Collaboration with DCC and QLDC included:
- reflection of collaboration in draft RPTP
- advocating for improved parking management 
- working on a region-wide active and public transport connectivity strategy

52

Submit on consent applications at the district level to maximise 
potential integration with the public transport network.

Policy, Transport 2024/25 - not applied

2025/26 onwards - expect to submit on consent applications for large developments that follow the Fast Track 
process. May include considerations such as road layout/design to facilitate bus route(s) and potential for 
connectivity with active transport and public transport infrastructure.

53

Develop and implement a public and active transport 
connectivity strategy to encourage active modes of travel and 
reduce vehicle emissions.

Transport On hold: project not prioritised/resourced.
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2024/25 Alignment of actions listed in Climate Strategy 2024 with 2024-2034 Strategic Direction Goals
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Actio
n #

Actions
Responsible 
Team(s) 

Implementation Status

54

Ongoing reviews of science reports as new climate-
related data is generated

Science BAU

55

Scoping and pitching of place-based projects that are 
focused on predicting emerging environmental issues 
linked to climate change before they arise.

Science 2024/25: Groundwater monitoring and modelling in the 
Catlins, in anticipation of drying conditions leading to more 
demand for irigation.

2025/26: Project in proposal stage

56

Advocate to city and district councils for investment in 
projects that build local resilience to climate change.

Strategy, Policy BAU

2024/25 - Submission to DCC on LTP that advocated for 
inclusion of projects from proposed Climate Change 
Investment Packages.

New actions identified during review of Climate Strategy 
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